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We’re proud to be Major Sponsor of the Subiaco
Lions. And even prouder that our car and home
policies are competitively priced. Better still, we'll
help you find the cover that’s right for you.

To find out what we’ve made possible,
call QBE today on 133 723.

Major Sponsor

Call us for a PDS to decide if a product is right for you. QBE
Insurance (Australia) Limited ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545.
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9 Previews

10-11  Claremont v Perth

12-13  East Fremantle v West Perth
14-15  East Perth v South Fremantle
18-19  Peel v Subiaco

21 West Coast v Western Bulldogs
21 Gold Coast v Fremantle

45
v 8 Entertainment
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\x 16-17  East Perth team poster

Plotting a Demons resurrection
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Cultural shift sparks
Demons resurrection

The line in the sand was clearly evident during a
pre-season WAFL fixtures meeting.

Perth’s brains trust had made a vow that no
longer would they have the beach kicked in their
face. More than 30 years of being bullied were over.
And if the situation was to change on the field, then
it had to start in the boardroom.

When recently-appointed chief executive Marty
Atkins forthrightly pointed out an injustice for the
Demons to a 2013 scheduling panel, he set the tone
for what has been a remarkable turnaround for a club
that has been the league whipping boy for too long.

Jared Risol (No.23), Matt Tedesco (35) and
Mitch Leyendekkers (13) have risen to the fore
for the Demons this season.

. _

Atkins pointed out that Perth should be entitled
to some of the blockbuster timeslots that had been
hogged by rivals in previous seasons. The former
South Fremantle stalwart advised the group if the
Demons were to lift their game they had to be given
the opportunities long afforded other so-called
power clubs.

The stance has underlined the change in culture
Atkins has helped bring to Perth this season. The
new attitude has worked wonders. The Demons’
league team is two points off an undefeated record,
the reserves are on top of the ladder and even
the much-feared supporters’ can bar, long full of




criticism, has begun cheering their players off
the ground.

There is a new feel at Brownes Stadium.
Pessimism has been replaced by optimism
and it has provided the WAFL with arguably
the early highlight of its year.

“When the job came up at Perth, Vince
Pendal, the president, certainly knew
something had to be done on the football
side of things,” Atkins said.

“From a finance point of view, and you
can ask (WAFC director of finance) Michael
Hnatojko about this, but Perth is about the
third most financial club at the moment, even
after many years of no success.

“But | noticed little things that weren't
right on the football side. And as people who
have been around good football cultures
know, all those little things can add up to
bad things. For instance, football jumpers
shouldn't just be thrown in the middle of the
room after matches and there shouldn't be
laughter and smiles in the rooms after losses.

“There were too many players just happy
to turn up, play, get their money and not be
worried about whether we won or lost. That
culture had to change’”

Coach Damian McMahon also got some
assistance from people who had enjoyed
success elsewhere.

Trevor Williams, a premiership-winning
colts coach, came on board to help develop
the younger Demons, Adam Pickering
brought along his experiences from AFL level
at Carlton as well as East Perth and Michael
Broadbridge, with the knowledge of West
Coast’s inner sanctum, helped boost Perth's
match committee.

Even the fitness and conditioning of the
league squad was lifted with the arrival of
Jackson Dennis, who had spent two years
working under Eagles guru Glen Stewart.

However, it was the words of a champion
home-grown product that resonated around

the old Lathlain ground.

“Chance Bateman, like our skipper Paul
Bevan with Sydney, played in a premiership
with Hawthorn and he was really keen to
return to our club to play WAFL,” Atkins said.

“Chance stood before our playing group
and said while he was very thankful to get
his chance in the AFL he knew that when he
left Perth it was pretty ordinary. He said it had
obviously been pretty ordinary ever since.

“But he wanted to come back and change
that situation. You can imagine what effect
that had on the whole playing group’s point
of view.”’

Bateman, Bevan and former Essendon
player Kyle Reimers have had theirimpact on
the Demons but it has been the improvement
in others such as Jared Risol, Daniel
O’Sullivan, Mitch Leyendekkers, Brett Hodge
and Matthew Boyle that have underpinned
Perth’s graduation to the top four.

Also, 29 players have left the club in the
past 12 months. Some were seen as part of
the problem, not the solution.

Replacing the departed are products from
Perth’s victorious under-age development
squad and graduates from the colts that
featured in last year’s semi-finals.

It will be those youngsters that drive the
Demons’ push for their first league finals
appearance since 1997 and only their fourth
since the club’s most recent premiership in
1977.

“So the players coming up know about
winning,” Atkins said. “They aren't tainted by
the league team’s lack of success because
they have had their own and know what it
takes to get it.

“Strangely enough we are one kick from
being unbeaten but because of the fixtures
we are still only fourth.

“I guess that gives us all the incentive to
work that little bit harder”

Recover from Injury and Pain in half the ti

The e-cell™ provides pain relief by encouraging cellular regeneratio

“The range of conditions that the device could assist in treating is endless. It has the

Potential to be used in postoperative care for joint replacements, as well as in elite
athlete recovery and for the weekend warrior gym goer who goes a bit too hard”

Harry Banyard - Edith Cowan University School of exercise and health sciences

The e-cell has been successful in treating the following muscular skeletal conditions:
M Results of Sprains, Trips & Falls ¥ Worn Cartilage
M Muscle Spasms & Cramps M Tendonitis & Bursitis
M Bruising, Inflammation & Swelling V] Osteoarthritis
M Ankle and Knee Pain ¥ Osteoporosis
M Mid & Low back Pain
™ Shoulder & Elbow Pain PA”N 'FKEE
¥ Muscle Tendon Strains H"g a e .
M Shin Splints 51’ R fwlmg_

To find out more about how the e-cell'™ has assisted others, go to 5



Player of the Year

The hard-running of Jake
Murphy  has  helped the
Claremont midfielder shoot to
the lead in the Osborne Park
Volkswagen WAFL Player of the
Year award.

Murphy has gained top votes
in two of his three matches to
break one vote clear of East
Fremantle on-baller Rory O'Brien,
who has shown his consistency
by impressing the judges in his
previous four outings.

East Perth’s Brendan Lee has
earned votes in three matches to
join a band of players on six votes.

The winner of the award with
receive a prize valued at $1500.

Osborme Park
Volkswagen

ROUND7 VOTES

Peel v Claremont

3.  Jake Murphy (C)

2.  Matt Orzel (PT)

1.  Mark Seaby (C)

Perth v East Perth

3.  Paul Bevan (P)

2.  JaredRisol (P)

1.  Brendan Lee (EP)
South Frem v East Frem

3. Mark McGough (EF)
2.  Sean Henson (EF)

1. Rory O’Brien (EF)
West Perth v Swan Districts
3. Dayle Garlett (SD)

2. Shaun Hildebrandt (SD)
1.  Wes Lammie (SD)

LEADING VOTE GETTERS FOR 2013

8.  Jake Murphy (CL)
7. Rory O'Brien (EF)

Rising Star

Victoria Park junior Matthew
Boyle and a product of Willetton
Ryan Lester-Smith have broken
away to form a two-pronged
challenge for the WAFL
Combined Past Players and
Officials rising star award.

Boyle and Lester-Smith have
11 votes to share a three-vote
lead. But there is a band of players
within striking distance, including
two Claremont players Sam Fong
and Matthew Davies.

Another Tiger Hugo Breakey,
who only made his league debut
two rounds ago, is on five votes.

To be eligible players must
have notched eight games or less
at the start of the 2013 season
and be aged 21 years or under at
the end of the season.
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ROUND 7 VOTES

Peel v Claremont

3.  Liam Smith (C)

2.  Hugo Breakey (C)

1. =

Perth v East Perth

3.  Matthew Boyle (P)

2. -

1. =

South Frem v East Frem

3. -

2.  Ryan Lester-Smith (EF)
1. =

West Perth v Swan Districts
3.  Nathan Blakely (SD)
2. =

1.  Roderick Manton (SD)

LEADING VOTE GETTERS FOR 2013

6. Jarrod Kayler-Thomson (S), Paul Bevan (P), Brendan Lee (EP),
Mark McGough (EF)

11. Matthew Boyle (P), Ryan Lester-Smith (EF)
8.  Nick Rodda (WP), Kirk Ugle (SD), Matthew Davies (C), Sam Fong

Shaun Hildebrandt (SD)

Rohan Kerr (WP), Aaron Black (WP)

©

Rodriguez Shield

The Rodriguez Shield is awarded

to the most consistent WAFL 2013 TALLY BOARD

club of the season, with points Claremont 98

allocated across all three grades. East Fremantle 76

Clubs are awarded 10 points for

every league win and four points Perth 64

for a reserves or colts win. West Perth 56
Swan Districts 54
East Perth 40
Subiaco 38
South Fremantle 24
Peel 18

Leading goalkicker award

Three goals was enough for
Swan Districts’ Tim Geappen
to establish a handy lead in the
race for this year’s Bernie Naylor
Medal.

Geappen has a four goal
break on a quartet of players,
including the pre-season leading

goalkicking favourite Josh Smith
of East Perth.

Smith and Geappen are
expected to combine in the WAFL
State team to tackle Victoria in
Northam next week.

Geappen kicked 52 goals last
season.

LEADING HOME-AND-AWAY GOALKICKERS AFTER ROUND 7

19. Tim Geappen (SD)

15. Anton Hamp (C), Paul Bevan (P), Josh Smith (EP), Ryan Lester-

Smith (EF)
13. lan Richardson (C)

10. Matt Johnson (WP), Brennan Stack (P), Josh Mellington (WP),
Kirk Ugle (SD), Max Duffy (EF), Mitch Boyle (EF)

% Osborne Park Volkswagen

435 Scarborough Beach Rd, Osborne Park
- www.osborneparkvolkswagen.com.au

Ph: (08) 6365 5749

Das Auto.



Teams playing this week are:

Home Claremont
y
Away Perth
Tracey Lewis

Football Budget

CL EF
Total: 18

EP PT WC F

Russell Reid
The West Australian

CL EF EP PT WC F
Total: 21

Shaun McManus
Nova 93.7

CL EF SF PT WC F
Total: 19

Dean Clairs
94.5FM

CL WP EP S
Total: 22

WC F

Tweets of the week

Here’s what some of our followers -- and those football fanatics that we follow -- had to say about all things football
last week.

East Frem East Perth Peel West Coast Gold Coast
\% \% \" \% \%
West Perth South Frem Subiaco Western Bulldogs Fremantle
Clint Wheeldon Karl Langdon
ABC Radio 6PR
CL EF EP PT WC F CL WP EP S WC F
Total: 22 Total: 20
Ross Lewis Chris Mitsopoulos
thewest.com.au Al SportFM
CL EF EP PT WC F P EF EP PT WC F
Total: 23 . A Total: 23
Dave Lindsay ' Corbin Middlemas
- Sunday Times/Sport FM i ABC
4 e i
A CL EF EP PT WC F - CL EF EP S WC F
V Total: 21 = et Total: 21
Andrea Damonse Most Favoured
Football Budget
=
n CL EF EP PT WC F CL EF EP PT WC F
A s

@SFFCBulldogs - Terrific crowd of 5120 at Fremantle Oval today
for the ANZAC Day derby. Thanks to all Bulldogs and #WAFL fans

for coming out in force #SF13

@TimHipsley - Not a bad start for Sharrod Wellingham in his first
game back from ankle injury. 7 touches in 12 mins for East Perth.

#wafl #afl

@GlennMitchell - The 50th anniversary today of WAFL football
being played on ANZAC Day. Let's hope the three games get

good support.

@tomhawkins - Righto, who left their red g-string hanging on
the shower head ?? #dripdry @joelselwood14@AndrewMackie_4

@Stephenconiglio - Just beat Callan Ward in trivial pursuit
proving his nickname ‘cement head’ remains

Total: 21

w

@okeeferyan - Great to see so many @sydneyswans fans

@#tcaketin great ground & great job @AFL look fwd to more games
in #newzealand awesome place!

@Lew764 - @R_Lewis_thewest Perth might just be finalists this

year! Looking fwd to the mighty monts playing them a week on
Saturday #WAFL

@Nowayshutup (Nathan Ronson) - There would be no West Coast

or Fremantle without the mighty @SportOz_WAFL so time to
support local comp #rememberwhereitallstarted

@JFraser17 (Josh Fraser) - After today the suns progress should be

looked at more favorably, they are on the right track. Giants will get
there also, exciting to watch
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With an all-star cast lead by Diane Keaton, Robert De
Niro, Susan Sarandon and Robin Williams, The Wedding
is a smart, witty and often outrageous comedy that
gives an intimate view of a modern family through their
highs and lows over a single weekend of celebration.

In The Wedding, Don and Ellie Griffin (De Niro and
Keaton), long divorced, are suddenly thrown back
together for the sake of their adopted son’s wedding
when his very conservative biological mother decides to
come in for the nuptials.

The Griffin's soon learn that acting the happily
married couple is not so easy and especially awkward for
Don’s girlfriend, Bebe (Sarandon). In the midst of these
charades, the Griffin's children face their own troubles
as Lyla (Katherine Heigl) struggles with a secret, Jared
(Topher Grace) contemplates his love life or lack thereof,
and Alejandro (Ben Barnes) tries to keep everyone
together, including his new bride, Missy (Amanda
Seyfried) who is appeasing her parents by getting
married by a priest (Robin Williams) in a traditional
Catholic wedding.

Writer, Director and Producer, Justin Zackham (The
Bucket List), is the mastermind behind The Wedding
and designed the film in the vein of a European comedy
with a subtle dramatic underpinning that captures the
idiosyncrasies of family life. Throughout the film, the
Griffin's are amusingly and poignantly forced to watch
their past, present and future unravel for everyone
to see... all while trying not to kill each other in the
process.

Opens on May 9.
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BEFORE IT CATCHES YOU

Bowelscan is happening during May. Save your life for $8.

Bowel cancer is Australia’s #1 internal cancer affecting men and women. It kills almost 4,000 people every year — but it's actually
very curable, if you catch it early. Every May, participating pharmacies sell simple $8 Rotary Bowelscan sample kits to check for
invisible, early warning signs. If you're 40+, ask for details at your pharmacy, call 1300 779 694 or visit www.catchcancer.org.au




CLAREMONT V PERTH
Claremont Oval

After surviving its biggest test of
the season Claremont will play
host to a Perth side keen to prove
its true standing in the 2013
competition.

The Demons are brimming
with confidence after their
remarkable  turnaround this
season. They are only one kick off
an unbeaten record.

But the team that has
dominated the WAFL over
three seasons is the yardstick
by which Perth can measure its
improvement.

The Tigers have injuries to
key players but their tall timber
remains a major obstacle for any
side.

Mark Seaby is an early
Sandover  Medal favourite
through his ruck work but his
ability to play up forward was
arguably the deciding factor in
the win over Peel last weekend.

With Seaby used elsewhere,
occasionally in tandem with
key forward Chad Jones, Mitch
Andrews has proven a more than
capable replacement on the ball.

But it won't all be one way.

The Tigers will need to shut
down Paul Bevan, Kyle
Reimers and Brennan
Stack up forward with
the Demons trio at
the forefront of their
renewed attacking
strength.

Overall: Claremont 134
Perth 112 Draw 1

Mitch Andrews
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EAST FREMV WEST PERTH

East Fremantle Oval

Despite losing two in a row West
Perth has managed to hang on to
second spot though the lads from
Joondalup can feel the Sharks'
breath on their necks.

In spite of some up and down
form at times this season, East
Fremantle is just seven percentage
points behind on the premiership
table.

The Falcons allowed an
average of 63 points in their four
wins but in the past two weeks
have given up 93 points per game.
Against a Sharks team that has a
wealth of potential scorers West
Perth will need to strengthen their
defence.

But the best way to stop a team
adding to their total is win the ball
via midfield and that is where Mark
Hutchings, Ray Bartholomew and
Matt Guadganin come into the
equation for the visitors.

While Brad Cooper, Mark
McGough and Rory O’Brien could
prove to be game changers in
the middle, the Falcons will also
need to be aware of the Sharks'
emerging ruckmen in Cam
Symonds and Fraser McDougall,
and limit their impact at the start

of play.
O’Brien is set to play his
50t game for the Sharks.
Overall: East Fremantle
214 West Perth 155
Draw 3
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EAST PERTHV SOUTH FREM
Medibank Stadium

It's time for some new East Perth
aces to appear in the club’s best
players list.

Royals officials have almost
been able to cut and paste the
leading contributors in the results
section each week with ruckman
Paul  Johnson, old-fashioned
centreman Brendan Lee and
co-captain Craig Wulff regularly
featuring in the panel.

And although South Fremantle
has struggled in 2013 and are
without a win from six outings,
East Perth cannot continue to rely
on the old firm to get their third
win of this campaign.

Although the Bulldogs are
0-6, they have at times played
attractive football to suggest the
breakthrough win isn't far away.

Last week the South Fremantle
board gave its support to besieged
coach Paul Hasleby and now it is
time for the players to follow suit
on the field.

Sean Tighe will have his hands
full in containing Johnson in the
ruck but with the Royal’s tendency
to move up the ground later in
games means the Bulldogs big
man will need to be able to cover
his rival across Medibank Stadium.

While the Royals have stronger
movement through the forward
line they often allow opposition
forwards free reign, giving Paul
Mugambwa, Alistair Gillespie and
Jarrad Winter opportunities to
make animpactonthe scoreboard.
Overall: East Perth 162 South
Fremantle 150 Draw 3
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PEELV SUBIACO

Bendigo Bank Stadium

Peel can move further up the
ladder in its third straight home
game while Subiaco will hope
having the bye can rejuvenate its
season.

Though the Lions have lost
just five times to the Thunder,
two of those losses came last
season when the Lions allowed
the Thunder free reign on the
scoreboard.

While they gave Claremont
a tough challenge and kept the
game close for three quarters in
the previous round, the Thunder
ran out of steam, scoring just five
behinds in the fourth quarter
and squandering their chances
to beat the reigning premier.

Hayden Crozier, Matt Orzel
and Brendon Jones will once
again be the keys to Peel’s
charge. Jones was highly efficient
playing a quarter-back type role
last Saturday.

While the Thunder have
found more consistency in the
centre of the ground they will
still need to take care of the ball
because Lions Jarrod Kayler-
Thomson, Jason Bristow and
Ryan Herring can quickly turn
opposition mistakes into scoring
opportunities.

Subiaco will also have find
cover for experienced defender
Ben Randall, who is likely to miss
the rest of the season after badly
breaking his leg two weeks ago.
Overall: Peel 5 Subiaco 35

Paul Mugambwa
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Colts - Saturday, May 4, 9.10am, Claremont Oval

TRREES

) Claremont Foothall Club

COLOURS: Blue and Gold Coach: Ben Dyer

No. Player

2 BENTLEY, Maximilian
3 ANDERSON, Jake

4 BAUM, Isaac

5 BYRNE, Corey

7 LAW, Jordan

8 ABBOTT, Brenden

11 LIM,Ryan

12 FIEGERT, Joel

13 COURT, Harrison
14 HARDISTY, Jared
15 MCCRACKEN, Harrison
16  BARRASS, Thomas
17 BEVAN, Samuel

19  WOODS, Jyrin

21 TAYLOR, Harry

23 CARRUTHERS, Jack
24 HUMPHRY, Sam
25 WILSON, Patrick
26  PRENDIVILLE, Jack
28  EDWARDS, Steven
29  POWELL, Rowen
31 WATSON, Francis
33 HIGGS, Benjamin
36  GUELFI, Reece

37  STEENS, Nicholas
38  HUTTON, Charlie
40  CAMERON, Darcy
42 EBERT, Joel

Umpires
Harvey Norman

D.0.8

23/05/95
14/08/95
09/01/96
05/05/95
25/08/95
01/01/95
20/03/96
03/02/95
03/03/96
07/03/96
07/07/95
08/10/95
12/06/96
04/08/94
09/08/96
08/04/95
23/03/96
13/07/94
10/11/95
06/07/95
17/09/95
29/09/95
28/08/95
16/01/95
15/05/95
06/07/95
18/07/95
29/04/95

Recruited from Goals Bhds
Subiaco JFC/ Scotch
Scarborough JFC

Boxwood Hills / Scotch
Royals - Albany

Wembley Downs JFC
Royals - Albany

West Coast JFC/ Hale

Ord River Magpies
Wembley Downs JFC
Marist JFC

Marist JFC/ Hale
Scarborough JFC/ Hale
Wembley Downs JFC/ Hale
Royals - Albany

Tambellup / Hale

Lake Grace / Aquinas
Wembley Downs JFC/ Hale
University / Hale
Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch
Royals - Albany

Towns - Broome

Yardgee - Halls Creek
Railways - Albany
Wembley Downs JFC
Dalkeith Nedlands JFC/ Aquinas
Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch
North Albany
Ravensthorpe / Hale

Field: Paul Pitchers, Clayton Gardner, Quinton Green
Boundary: Sean Moylan, Sean Turnbull, Claire Knight

Goal: Roman Dabzio, Rick Payne

i Perth Football Club

COLOURS: Black and Red Coach: Wayne Langborne

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds

1 BOLTON, Dwayne 03/05/95 Maddington JFC

2 MANUEL, Brayden 31/01/96 Calingiri

3 DALEY, Ross 25/11/94 Thornline

5 FITZGERALD, Ashley 14/11/9%4 Trinity Aquinas

7 CHESTER, Kurtis 08/03/95 Goomalling

8 WRIGHT, Damian 20/09/95 Huntingdale JFC

9 (0X, Dylan 01/03/95 South Perth JFC

10  SMITH, Clem 03/02/96 Thornlie JFC

11 MERSON, Karl 19/12/9%4 Sydney Hills

12 GRAFTON, David 25/10/94 Railways

14 TOOP, Connor 08/07/94 Toodyay JFC

15  BUSHER, Jordan 26/10/94 Carlisle

16  RIDLEY, Zachary 27/04/95 Huntingdale JFC

17  PHILLIPS, Trae 26/10/95 Thornlie

18  JONES, Fraser 22/05/95 York

19  JONES, Reginald 23/02/95 Lynwood Ferndale JFC

21 MORENO, Alexander 21/07/94 Bullcreek Leeming JFC

22 DONCON, Scott 25/09/95 Kellerberrin/Tammin

23 BYRNE,Ryan 03/11/95 Thornlie JFC

25  LITCHFIELD, Harley 08/07/94 Juren Bay

28  WALKER, Marshall 07/06/95 Vic Park JFC

29  RYAN,Adam 16/03/95 Lynwood Ferndale

30  BIGGS, Dylan 12/04/95 South Perth JFC

31 MCGILLIVRAY, Sam 25/03/96 Moora

34  MARLIN, Lennon 21/12/95 Vic Park JFC

35 VAN BEEK, Ryan 06/04/96 Federals

36  MATHER, Marc 29/03/95 South Perth JFC

38  WARE, Kieren 10/12/94 Kellerberrin/Tammin

39  LEESON, Jordan 08/12/94 Goomalling

40  MERCER, Andries 12/06/95 Huntingdale JFC

43 BAKKER, Luke 23/05/96 Vic Park JFC

44  SERMON, Cameron 23/10/96 Wongon Ballidu
Colts Scoreboard 1¢ 2
Claremont
Perth

Reserves - Saturday, May 4, 11.40am, Claremont Oval

TRREES

Claremont Football Club

= COLOURS: Blue and Gold Coach: Ross McQueen
No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
1 CHIDGZEY, Nicholas 30/05/84 East Fremantle FC
2 YU, Keifer 06/04/91 Broome / Marist JFC / Hale
12 WINMAR, Nicholas 27/04/91 Scarborough JFC
18  SIBOSADO, Casey 13/10/90 Oakleigh Chargers
23 CRONIN, Richard 17/11/87 Albany - Royals
28  KNOTT, Keegan 20/07/92 North Beach AFC
30  TAYLOR, Thomas 10/08/92 Tambellup / Hale
33 GOYDER, Matthew 05/05/93 Cottelsoe JFC
34  SMITH, Liam 04/11/91 Lynwood Ferndale JFC
35  BREAKEY, Hugo 02/08/93 Swanbourne JFC
37  FALCONER, Luke 14/05/93 West Coast JFC
38  CRISTINELLI, Coleman 11/12/91 Albany - Railways
39  DAVEY, Lachlan 30/12/92 Wembley Downs JFC
44 RICHARDSON, Jack 15/02/93 Swanbourne JFC
45  AITKEN, Jordan 28/03/92 West Coast JFC/ Hale
46  BOWERING, Tom 15/12/93 Railways
47  JOHNSON, Jacob 29/05/87 St Marys
49  MURRAY, Hamish 29/08/94 Swanbourne JFC/ Scotch
50  DANIHER, Ben 13/10/93 Hale
51  LIM, Brendon 01/05/94 Hale / West Coast JFC
54  TAYLOR, Benjamin 31112/93 Tambellup / Hale
55  CURTIN, Thomas 17/12/93 Ongerup
57  LAMONT, Sam 21/12/93 Royals Football Club
58  TILLEY, Joshua 01/12/93 West Coast JFC
59  MORGAN, Mackenzie 22/06/94 North Beach JFC
61  COLVIN, Jake 01/01/94 Marist JFC
62  MALONE, Xavier 28/03/94 Marist JFC/ Trinity
63  MARK, Peter 03/04/92 Collegians
64  MCPHEE, Jack 13/04/94 North Albany Football Club
67  SALOMONE, Luke 28/04/94 Marist JFC/ Aquinas
68  SHAW, Nicholas 12/04/92 Mt Lawley
69  GAJEWSKI, Nick 11/11/94 Scotch
70  LAW, Jordan 25/08/95 Wembley Downs JFC

Umpires

10 ™™

Field: Ryan Shelton, Jutsin Power, McLane Edinger

Boundary: Jason Dick, Josh Garrett
Goal: Steven Gaensler, Cameron Symcox

i Perth Football Club

COLOURS: Black and Red Coach: Michael Saunders

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds

1 DONOVAN, Simon 22/08/87 Armadale

4 LEESON, Joel 08/08/91 Dongara

13 LEYENDEKKERS, Mitchell 05/10/92 Harvey Brunswick Leschenault

15  BUSHER, Haydn 21/08/91 Victoria Park JFC

16  RANSTED, Kane 13/02/87 Victoria Park JFC

17 HOUGHTON, Joel 26/11/91 Huntingdale JFC

22 EDWARDS, Michael 29/02/92 Aquinas College

26  HOLLAND, Sean 02/04/93 Carlisle

27  STUART, Kerwin 16/11/92 Toodyay

29  MATHER, Michael 13/05/90 Trinity College

31 KALAJZIC, Joel 02/12/93 South Perth JFC

36  JOHNSTON, David 17/06/90 South Bunbury

37  HUG, Kieran 09/05/94 Toodyay FC

39 HUNT, Matthew 01/10/91 Trinity Aquinas

40  SANDILANDS, Chad 22/10/93 Bullcreek Leeming JFC

41 DEAVES, Mark 13/06/89 Noranda JFC

42 STARK, Josh 28/04/89 South Gambier

44 CHRIMES, Tyler 13/02/93 Federals

46  SINCLAIR, Michael 14/03/94 South Perth

47  ARANGIO, Daniel 30/03/94 South Perth JFC

48  MANUEL, Cameron 04/11/89 Swan Athletic

49 CURRIE, Jason 30/09/88 Kalamunda

50  DOW, Aaron 08/01/94 Railways

51  ABBOTT, Darren 03/11/92 Southern Districts

52 GRAY,Ryan 29/10/91 Gidgegannup

53 JONES, Cameron 28/10/92 Wesley Curtin

54  FRY, Bradley 20/03/87 Thornlie JFC

55  ROWLING, Tyson 10/09/91 Bencubbin

56  RICHARDSON, Reese 03/06/93 Federals

57  ROBINSON, Blake 19/05/94 Federals

58  RIIEL, Alex 06/03/94 Victoria Park JFC

59  COLLARD, Callum 24/01/94 Kelmscott

62 COLLARD, Shannon 16/01/92 Kelmscott

64  EGAN, Kristian 05/01/92 Rovers
Reserves Scoreboard 1 2n
Claremont
Perth




cinemas

WARWICK = WHITFORDS = CURRAMBINE
JOONDALUP = ARMADALE = BUNBURY

Broadcast: SportFM (91.3FM)

TioEns
Cﬁ . Claremont Foothall Club g=m Perth Foothall Club
3 ) COLOURS: Navy and Gold Coach: Marc Webb COLOURS: Black and Red Coach: Damien McMahon
No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1 CHIDGZEY, Nicholas 3 30/05/84 FastFremantleFC 78 s o 1 DONOVAN, Simon T 22/08/87  Armadale 2 s
2 YU, Keifer 1 06/04/91  Broome / MaristUFC/Hale 15 oo oo 2 MCINNES, Fraser 0 19/07/93  SouthPerth JFG/WCE 23 v e
4 RICHARDSON, lan 1 14/10/87  West Coast JFC "o 3 BATEMAN, Chance 1 21/06/81 York |
5 MURPHY. Jake (VC : 180190 Cottesloe JFC/Scotch 74 4 LEESON, Joel 1 08/08/91  Dongara 30 s e
, tt th 74 s .
ake (VO orfesioe it /et 5 HODGE, Brett 1 16/05/91 ThomlieJFC 52
6  MEDHURST, Paul 1 11/12/81  Wembley DownsJFC 50 ooovcccccee covverenenne 6 BEVAN, Paul (C) 12 27/09/84  Sydney 9
8 BROWNE, Andrew (() 1 14/05/84  Swanbourne JFC/FFC 106 .ovcvevcees e 7 O'SU|.|.|VAN, Daniel (vc) 1 07/02/87 Trinity Aquinas 50
9  DAVIES, Matthew 1 12/10/91  Scarborough JFC T v 8  REIMERS, Kyle 11 10/01/89  Bunbury LS
10  FONG, Sam 1 04/04/93  WestCoastJFC/Hale 10 ... 10  JACOBS, Julian 2 02/01/89 Ports T
11 FOSTER, Andrew 5 31/08/85  East Fremantle FC/FFC 110 11 STACK, Brennan 1 26/05/88  Belmont JFC 17 et s
12 WINMAR, Nicholas 1 27/04/91  Scarborough JFC 6 12 FLORIO, Michael 1 28/02/91  Thornlie JFC 50 s e
14 HOLT, Aaron 1 19/02/91  West Coast JFC/Scotch 32 ... 13 LEVENDEKKERS, Mitchell 3 05/10/92  Harvey Brunswick Lesch 17 oooevvvcees e
18 SIBOSADO, Casey 1 1310190 Oakleigh Chargers 36 v cor 14 WHITE, Dene 1 1612788 Quarading 64
. 15 BUSHER, Haydn 1 21/08/91  Victoria Park JFC 27
19  CRAWFORD, David 1 14/07/83  Mosman Park JFC 185 s v .
16  RANSTED, Kane 1 13/02/87  Victoria Park JFC 61 e e
20 JONES, Chad 1 15/06/84  Hale/MhMelbWCE 113 oo 17 HOUGHTON, Joel 1 26/11/91  Huntingdale JFC 20
22 NEATES, Ryan T 2/065  CarinelFC BT v s 18 SKETCHER, Jackson 10 17/02/92  Frankston
23 CRONIN, Richard 1 17/11/87  Albany - Royals (O 20  MOODY, Matthew 5 23/09/85 Kelmscott JFC
24  ANDREWS, Mitchell 5 05/12/86 Broadbeach/WestPerthFC 56 ... e 21  EYRES, Christian 1 10/10/90  Trinity Aquinas 12 s i
26 HAMP, Anton 1 21/07/92  West Coast JFC 20 s e 23 RISOL, Jared 10 17/10/90  Werribee LT
27  SEABY, Mark 12 01/05/84 Mukinbudin 79 o 24  BUTLER, Sam 0 14/01/86  Gawler/WCE 50 i e
29 SILVAGNI, Alex 0 29/09/87 CaseySCOMIONS/FFC 19 s 25 KANE, Nick 10 04/09/85  Box Hill T4 s
30  TAYLOR, Thomas 1 10/08/92 Tambellup/Hale 4 26 HOLLAND, Sean 1 020493 Carisl
28 TUNBRIDGE, Simon 0 01/04/93  Dongara/WCE Rookie
31 THOMSON, James 1 18/02/88  Scotch /WCE 78 .. ) o
) 29  MATHER, Michael 1 13/05/90  Trinity College
32 SCHAMMER, Byron 7 21/06/85  West Adelaide / FFC 70 s s 34 SMITH, Alistair 1 08/08/90  Federals T
33 GOYDER, Matthew 1 05/05/93 Cottelsoe JFC 0 s e 35 TEDESCO, Matthew 5 30/08/89  Wanneroo JFC 78 e e
34 SMITH, Liam 2 04/11/91  Lynwood Ferndale JFC 6 oo 36 JOHNSTON, David 3 17/06/90  SouthBunbury LI
35  BREAKEY, Hugo 1 02/08/93 Swanbourne JFC 2 s e 37 HUG, Kieran 1 09/05/94  Toodyay FC 0 s e
36  WILLIAMS, John 10  08/10/88 Essendon 19 e s 38 BOVYLE, Matthew 1 17/10/92  Victoria Park JFC T
43 SUBAN, Nicholas 0 09/05/90  North Ballarat/FFC o 41  DEAVES, Mark 2 13/06/89  Noranda JFC L
48 MCGINNITY, Patrick 0 18/02/89  Marist FC/WCE 30 e 43 MURRAY, Daniel 10 03/05/5  MTLawley JFC 13 s
50  DANIHER, Ben 1 13/10/93  Hale 0 46  SINCLAIR, Michael 1 14/03/94  South Perth T
L. 48  MANUEL, Cameron 1 04/11/89  Swan Athletic 2
54  TAYLOR, Benjamin 1 31/12/93  Tambellup / Hale 0
h 56 RICHARDSON, Reese 1 03/06/93  Federals 5 .
Rushed 60  SMITH, Ashley 0 20/07/9 Dandenong/WCE B e
AFL Listed Players AFL Listed Players
team lists supplied by WAFL clubs
* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup
WAFL Match Facts Scoreboard
Played at Claremont Oval iER:  League 1t nd 3rd 4th
Overall: Claremont 134 Perth 112 Draw 1
Past 10 meetings: Claremont 7 Perth 3 Claremont
Past 10 at Claremont: Claremont 6 Perth 4 Perth
Clare highest score v P 39.20 (254) Round 17, 1981
P highest score v Clare 26.14 (170) Round 15, 1977 H
Clare lowest score v P 1.3 (9) Round 15, 1945 U m p Ires
P lowest score v Clare 4.4 (28) Round 16, 2004 Field: Tarvis Norton, Peter McCaw, Nick Brown
Clare biggest win v P 173 points, Round 17, 1981 Harvey Norman Boundary: Greg Smith, Ryan Sinclair, Jack McDoanld
P biggest win v Clare 126 points, Round 15, 1945 Goal: Brett Rogers, Sally Boud

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League - 20 mins plus time on 1 1
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Colts - Saturday, May 4, 9.10am, East Fremantle Oval

_ﬁ East Fremantle Football Club

No. Player

BARONE, Barry
FRANKLIN, Miles
PATAT, Daniel

GREEN, Jacob
DRENNAN, Jack
BOURNE, Richard
RAYNER, James
BROWNING, Sam

9 MARSH, Jonathon

10  SCHOFIELD, Kim

11 CUNNINGHAM, Joseph
12 SEERS, Joel

13 REGAN, Conor

14 MINERVINI, Matthew
15 CHALWELL, Brodie
16  TOMICH, Andrew

17 ALIIR, Aliir

18  DEMEO, Marshall

19  FLETCHER, Jack

20  NEWMAN, Joshua

21 CRIPPS, Patrick

22 EMERY, Mitchell

23 GOONEWARDENE, Andrew
24 CUNEO, Joshua

25  BOYD, Conor

26  IREDELL, Thomas

27 SOLOMON, Jake

28 JANSEN, Jared

29  CRIPPS, Jack

30  SUTTON, Tyler

PNV A WN =

Umpires
Harvey Norman

Reserves - Saturday, May 4, 11.40am, East Fremantle Oval

D.0.

26/01/96
06/04/95
23/08/96
09/10/94
27/05/96
04/05/95
14/06/96
20/09/94
17/10/95
29/09/94
27/02/95
07/09/94
08/08/95
08/01/96
20/05/95
04/09/95
05/09/94
03/03/95
08/02/95
18/02/95
18/03/95
20/12/94
02/05/95
03/01/95
11/04/95
01/07/94
09/03/95
02/05/95
20/01/96
15/05/95

COLOURS: Blue and White Coach: Mark Foster

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Palmyra JFC
Winnacott JFC
Booragoon JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Forrestdale JFC

East Fremantle JFC
Kondinin

Augusta Margaret River
Railways

Canning Vale JFC

(BC

Winnacott JFC

East Fremantle JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Aspley

Rossmoyne JFC

N/A

Canning Vale JFC
Northampton
Palmyra JFC
Booragoon JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Winnacott JFC
Railway

Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Bulcreek Leeming JFC
Northampton

Rovers

Field: Troy King, Eddy Williams, Jason Omalley
Boundary: Michael Harroington, Justin Blades, Jordan Milkin

Goal: Tracey Carrod, Brendan Carrod

_W West Perth Football Club

=
°

Player

ACRES, Blake
BARTEL, Kirk
JETTA-BOLTON, Isaiah
MOULTON, Tyson
LAURANCE, Nelson
MICHELL, William
SHADBOLT, Thomas
KIRWEN, Jesse
BROWN, Joel

11 ACRES, Daniel

11 MAXWELL, Jack

12 WELLS, Thomas

13 GARLETT, lan

14 BOWE, Nicholas

17 MEADOWS, Luke

18 PEIRCE, Mitchell

19  C0X, Benjamin

20  CORNISH, Dylan

21 MUNNS, Dean

23 BEISSEL, Luke

24 SMITH, Ashley

25  BEUTEL, Nicholas
26 HARDMAN, Andrew
28  SHEEHAN-NEL, James
29  ORFORD, Thomas
31 PARDI, Jaice

32 EGAN, Kyle

33 PHILLIPS , Jarrod
34  HANGAN, Benjamin
35  MCKENDRY, Hamish
37  SAUNDERS, Zachary
38 SILVER, Harrison

39 SIMCOCK, Ryan

41 CORKIN, Nathan

42 GRAY, Jordan

44 NOLAN, Joshua

VCoONOUVTEWN =

Colts Scorehoard

D.0.B

07/10/95
03/07/94
19/10/95
23/01/96
16/08/95
16/02/96
14/08/94
13/05/95
24/02/95
27/07/94
02/05/95
12/01/95
14/04/95
14/01/95
16/11/94
04/10/96
18/03/95
23/03/95
28/09/95
06/07/96
10/06/96
13/12/95
29/07/95
24/07/96
14/02/95
07/04/95
24/12/95
28/01/95
23/06/95
10/04/96
16/01/96
19/05/95
18/01/95
09/04/96
05/04/96
07/07/96

COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Craig Thomas

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Gin Gin

Bruce Rock

Wanneroo JFC

Kingsway JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Wanneroo

Warwick Greenwood JFC
Whitford JFC

Wanneroo

Joondalup Kinross JFC
Ocean Ridge JFC
Whitford JFC

Whitford JFC

Kingsley

Whitford JFC

Whitford JFC

Nukarni

Jurien Bay

Quinns JFC

Whitford JFC

Joondalup Kinross JFC
Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Whitford JFC

Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Ocean Ridge

Sorrento Duncraig JFC
Ocean Ridge

Joondalup Kinross JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC
Kulin Kondinin

Ocean Ridge JFC
Whitford JFC

Sorrento Duncraig JFC
Joondalup Kinross JFC

1st 2nd 3rd 4th

East Fremantle

West Perth

_ﬁ East Fremantle Football Club

No. Player

3 TROPIANO, Aidan
9 PERHAM, Jack

13 SCHOFIELD, Jayden
16  HANCOCK, Scott

17 CHALWELL, Tyler
19  SAVILLE, James

20  CRONAN, Louis

24 JUPP, Matthew

31 TROPIANO, Kurt

33 RICCIARDELLO, Adrian
37  HOOKER, Thomas
38  CURLEY, Godfrey
39  SYMONDS, Cameron
40  BYRON-PENDERGAST, Mack
46  READ, Samuel

47  ANTHONY, Dion

49  LINDSAY, Jarryd

50  GRIFFITHS, Imran
51  TURNER, Luke

52 DEPANE, James

53 SMITH, Cordell

54  WALLIS, Richard
55  STOKES, Andrew
56  PICKETT, Dustin

57  HOWSON, Alex

58  DOROTICH, Jordan
59  FANNON, Cameron
61  MURPHY, Luke

63 SCHLEICHER, Jake
64  BOWEY, Thomas

66  CRISAFIO, Cameron
67  MARINELLI, Dylan
68  HILL, Matthew

Umpires

12 =

D.0.8

21/10/92
12/06/90
14/05/92
11/05/92
10/03/92
16/04/89
02/01/91
28/09/93
23/01/91
13/10/90
16/04/92
08/12/92
23/09/92
17/02/94
23/10/91
26/04/94
27/11/92
04/01/93
13/07/92
07/08/88
23/08/92
07/12/93
14/12/93
11/08/86
25/05/94
31/10/93
15/09/93
25/02/93
08/01/94
12/10/93
24/07/90
08/12/92
25/06/92

COLOURS: Blue and White Coach: Michael Shanahan

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Brigades

Brigades

Railways

Rossmoyne JFC
Willeton JFC

Coburg

East Fremantle JFC
South Perth JFC
Brigades GNFL

South Coogee JFC
Melville JFC

Mullewa

Bullcreek Leeming JFC
East Fremantle JFC
Wesley Curtin
Railways

Willeton JFC

Gosnells

Rossmoyne JFC

Bibra Lake JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC
Willeton JFC

Railways

Port Adelaide
Booragoon JFC/FFC Rookie
Melville JFC

Melville JFC

Railways

Willetton JFC

Canning Vale JFC
Canning Vale JFC

East Fremantle JFC
Bullcreek Leeming JFC

Field: Nathan Williamson, Jerome Mohen, Matt Dodgson
Boundary: Kyle Sinclair, David Thatcher, Ryan Kukura

Goal: Amy Woods, Steve Clark

-W West Perth Football Club

No. Player

[ CRISP, Marc

9 MANZONE, Trent

13 ANTONIO, Brayden
16  JOHNSON, Matthew
17 FOWLER, Matthew
20  MARUSIC, Shaun

22 SHANNON, Kristopher
24 STOCKLEY, Frank

27  POTENTE, Steven

28  ELISSEOU, Alex

29  MASCOULIS, Michael
31 THRUM, Jack

32 BRANCH, Cameron
33 SAYLOR, Anthony

34  ALEXANDER, Max

35 MILLS, Jordan

36  PETTIGREW, Michael
37  DONALDSON, Joshua
38  EMBLEY, James

39  LATHAM, Joel

41 VAN BERLO, Mitchell
43 MCPHEE, Mitchell
45  SUTHERLAND, Timothy
46  CURNOW, Samuel
48  MCNAMARA, Benjamin
50  REGAN,Jacob

51  BONNEY, Shane

52  BATTERHAM, James
55  HEALES, Brad

57  WILHELM, Blake

58  GERAGHTY, Martin
59  ROHDE, Drew

62 WALTON, Broderick
63  LYNCH, Aidan

66  CHALMERS, Corey

Reserves Scorehoard

D.0.B

25/01/87
27/07/91
09/08/94
05/09/94
11710/91
24/03/92
09/08/92
07/03/90
10/10/90
30/01/92
27/01/93
17/05/93
26/06/87
31/05/85
07/11/91
13/12/90
16/03/85
04/05/91
27/03/89
03/04/92
01/10/93
08/04/93
29/07/94
26/09/92
28/03/94
09/04/94
31/03/91
05/04/93
07/01/94
11/09/92
15/02/94
31/08/93
24/04/94
27/09/94
24/11/94

COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Paul Sanzone

Recruited from Goals Bhds

Kulin Kondinin
Aspley
Qumns District JFC
Whitford JFC
Southport
Frankston
Quinns JFC
Whitford JFC
Hlﬁh Wycombe JFC
Whitford JFC
Northern Knights
Ocean Ridge JFC
Wanneroo JFC
Dianella Morley
Stirling
Kingsley JFC
Whitford JFC
Whitford JFC
Bassendean JFC
Wanneroo JFC
Whitford JFC
Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Whitford JFC
Royals
Mukinbuddin
Quinns JFC
Brigades
Carine JFC
Quinns JFC
Wanneroo
Whitford JFC
Whitford JFC
Kinglsey JFC
Edgewater Woodvale JFC
Quinns District JFC

1st znd

East Fremantle

West Perth
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Broadcast: ABC TV, Hot Country Digital

East Fremantle Football Club . West Perth Football Club

COLOURS: Blue and White Coach: Steve Malaxos |\ H._-._//J COLOURS: Red and Blue Coach: Bill Monaghan

No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1 MCGOUGH, Mark (C) 5 22/06/84  Montmorency 1 BLACK, Aaron 1 25/12/92  Kinglsey JFC 47 ..
2 HADLEY, Richard (VC) 1 29/03/83  Willetton JFC 3 STRUK, Andrew 1 18/10/87  Carine JFC 18
3 TROPIANO, Aidan 1 21/10/92  Brigades ... 4  KERR,Rohan 10 17/11/91  Carlton 6 ..
4 O'BRIEN, Rory 7 28/06/86 PinjarraJFC L 5  JONES, Jordan 10 29/06/90  Geelong Falcons (11
5 HENSON, Sean 1 03/03/92  Rossmoyne JFC 20 e e 6  CRISP, Marc 1 25/01/87  Kulin Kondinin 36 s i
7 PEAKE, Brett 1 05/07/83  Willetton 7 BROWNE, Steven 1 01/02/89  Whitford JFC 55
8 DODD, Steven 1 20/06/83  Lynwood Ferndale JFC 8 HUTCHINGS, Mark 0 25/05/91  Coolbinia JFC/WCE 62 s e
9  PERHAM, Jack 1 12/06/90  Brigades ... 9 MANZONE, Trent 5 27/07/91  Aspley 2 s e
10  JANSEN, Scott 1 30/09/90  Bullcreek Leeming JFC 9 s v 10  GUADAGNIN, Matthew 1 17/10/83  Southern Cross 47 et s
12 STEPHEN, Andrew 1 09/08/88  Melville JFC 75 s s 11 TSALIKIS, Anthony 1 20/03/83  Ocean Ridge JFC 158 ...
13 SCHOFIELD, Jayden 1 14/05/92  Railways 12 HUNT, Daniel 1 08/05/84  South Fremantle 136
14 BOVYLE, Mitchell 1 22/04/92 Railways ... 13 ANTONIO, Brayden 1 09/08/94  Quinns District JFC 2 ..
16  HANCOCK, Scott 1 11/05/92  Rossmoyne JFC 3 s s 14  NELSON, Shane 1 11/05/93  Edgewater Woodvale JFC 21 .....ccccee e
17 CHALWELL, Tyler 1 10/03/92  Willeton JFC 0 e v 16  JOHNSON, Matthew 1 05/09/94  Whitford JFC T
18  LESTER-SMITH, Ryan 1 19/06/92  Willeton JFC 8 17  FOWLER, Matthew 5 11/10/91 Southport n
19  SAVILLE, James 10 16/04/89  Coburg 0 .. 18 VAN BERLO, Jay (V() 1 18/09/88  Whitford JFC 66
20  CRONAN, Louis 1 02/01/91  East Fremantle JFC 0 19  KEUNEN, Christopher 2 07/10/83 ST Bernards 0C 116 ...
21 BROWN, Mitchell 0 17/12/88  North Ballarat/WCE L. 20 MARUSIC, Shaun 10 24/03/92  Frankston 0 e e
22 DALZIELL, Bradd 0 15/03/87  Lynwood Ferndale JFC/WCE 46  ..oovvvee cvvvevris 21 RASMUSSEN, Laine 1 02/04/93  Sorrento Duncraig JFC 20 oovcciees e
24 JUPP, Matthew 1 28/09/93  South Perth JFC 1 22 SHANNON, Kristopher 1 09/08/92  Quinns JFC 2 ..
25  SUTCLIFFE, Cameron 0 23/05/92  Eagles/FFC 15 .. 23 TEDESCO, Luke (VC) 1 08/03/87  Wanneroo JFC 9 ..
26 SHEPPARD, Bradley 0 23/05/91 Attadale JFC/WCE A v 24 STOCKLEY, Frank 1 07/03/90  Whitford JFC X OO
27  DICK, Bradley 0 25/07/88  ChapmanValley/WCE 14 ..eees e 25  BARTHOLOMEW, Raymond (VC) 1 28/04/85  Quinns JFC 142 s i
28  MACDOUGALL, Fraser 1 02/05/91  Bullcreek Leeming JFC 6 woovvvvveves v 29  MASCOULIS, Michael 10 27/01/93  Northern Knights 5 ..
29 HOWLETT, Thomas 3 03/03/89 Busselton 31 THRUM, Jack 1 17/05/93  Ocean Ridge JFC 0
31 TROPIANO, Kurt 1 23/01/91  Brigades GNFL ... 33 SAYLOR, Anthony 1 31/05/85  Dianella Morley ..
32 COOPER, Brad 1 24/07/90 Brigades L 36  PETTIGREW, Michael 1 16/03/85  Whitford JFC | L —
33 RICCIARDELLO, Adrian 1 13/10/90  South Coogee JFC [T 38  EMBLEY, James 3 27/03/89 Bassendean JFC |
34  SIMPSON, Joshua 0 09/02/94  Mullewa/FFC L 40  MELLINGTON, Joshua 0 29/12/92  Murray Bushrangers/FFC 23 ...
35  BAVYLISS, James 1 27/04/90  Rostrata JFC 4 43 MCPHEE, Mitchell 1 08/04/93  Edgewater Woodvale JFC 0
37 HOOKER, Thomas 1 16/04/92  Melville JFC 0 ... 44 RODDA, Nicholas 1 06/07/94  Whitford JFC 9 ..
38  CURLEY, Godfrey 1 08/12/92 Mullewa 0 e e 47  MANNING, Kody 1 28/09/91  Ocean Ridge JFC 29 s e
39  SYMONDS, Cameron 1 23/09/92 Bullcreek Leeming JFC 15 coovvvvvevess v 52 BATTERHAM, James 1 05/04/93  (Carine JFC | O
41  BRENNAN, Jacob 0 24/01/90  Bullcreek Leeming JFC/WCE 47 59  ROHDE, Drew 1 31/08/93  Whitford JFC 1 ..
46  READ, Samuel 1 23/10/91  Wesley Curtin 0 .. 66  CHALMERS, Corey 1 24/11/94  Quinns District JFC 0 ..
Rushed wewee Rushed e
AFL Listed Players AFL Listed Players
team lists supplied by WAFL clubs
* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup

WAFL Match Facts Scoreboard
Played at East Fremantle Oval ‘ ‘ League 1t nd 3rd 4th
Overall: East Fremantle 214 West Perth 155 Draw 3 :
Past 10 meetings: East Fremantle 7 West Perth 3 ﬁ'\ g‘_{ East Fremantle
Past 10 at East Fremantle: East Fremantle 5 West Perth 5 ' West Perth
EF hlghest score vWP 32.23 (215) Round 19, 1979 .
e s kot rong Umpires

WP lowest score v EF 0.4 (4) 1=t SF, 1905 Field: Alex Martin, Beau Wardman, Justin Orr
EF biggest win v WP 128 points, Round 6, 1958 Harvey Norman goundary: Brad Hunt, Michael Washbourne, Hugo Robonson
WP biggest win v EF 178 points, Round 10, 198 Goal: Kendell Ball, Sam Hunter

3 )

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League — 20 mins plus time on 1 3



Paving Supply and Installation
from just $39.50m?2.

Spectating has never been more fun.

. BRIKMAKERS
For full details please call us on 1300 360 344.

INSPIRING INNOVATION

i H

Colts - Saturday, May 4, 9.10am, Medibank Stadium
ﬁ East Perth Foothall Club

COLOURS: Blue and Black Coach: Clinton Ernst

_a South Fremantle Football Club

COLOURS: Red and White Coach: Arthur Maskos

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
Y
1 HILLE, Shayne 11/05/96 Morley JFC 1 MATERA, Bailey 22/08/96 Bullcreek Leeming JFC e e
2 VERNON, Alexander 22/05/95 Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC 2 DRAGOVICH, Jacob 12/03/96 Winnacott JFC
3 BLACKLEY, Matthew 01/02/95 Towns . h
4 TAYLOR, Jaye 02/08/95  Ballajura JFC i Z}i"{éﬂ"“"‘“‘:hy ;gﬁg‘s‘gg fa‘Z“E"HF(
5 COOKE, Fletcher 15/07/96 Morley Bulldogs JFC ; Jarro andakol
6 HOOPER, Keenan 11/11/96 Ballajura JFC 5 TARTAGLIA, Jakeb 25/05/95 Winnacott JFC
7 MACSHANE, Jobe 07/12/9%4 Busselton 6 AH SIU, Matthew 20/07/96 Bullcreek Leeming JFC
8 erLAE'#AlgllAu' Thomas 23; 04§95 'éﬂafiS}JF( 7 BANKS, Mitchell 25/03/95 Boddington
9 , Blake 17/05/95 usselton i
10 RIDLEY, Alex 300495 MtLawley Inglewood JFC g gﬂhﬂs"ﬁ’m‘f‘ wgzgg W”'am‘ I
11 MORGAN, Beau 14/03/95 Augusta Margaret River ; Viatthew innaco!
12 HODGSON, Thomas 12/03/95 Ballajura JFC 10 PICKETT, Jarrod 18/08/96 Jandakot JFC
13 VANDIK, Joel 14/05/95 Ballaura JFC n COMEAGAIN, Jordan 10/07/94 Mullewa
:g s'“(%’égg&]'-?nlﬁ 8‘5‘; %gg morle)’ EUHSOQS JIEE 12 WHEELER, Thomas 15/11/95 Harvey Brunswick Leschenault
, Tyler orley Bulldogs f ;
§ e N L
17 GLEW, Matthew 02/04/96 Ballajura JFC v !
18 KEITEL, Tyler 07/02/9 Noranda JFC 16 STROM, Noah 02/05/9%  Exmouth
20  CAPORN, Kristian 17/04/95 Ballajura JFC 17 FIMMANO, Braden 28/10/95 Harvey
21 ﬂm&i:‘ﬁ% 26;03§95 Féﬂt”LawleilFllgglewoodJFC 18 HALL, Joshua 03/02/95 Huntingdale JFC
22 , Tony 03/07/95 allajura
B B e mw S
24 IMS, Samuel 30/04/95 Ballajura JFC . Y
25 GIBLETT, Clayton 31/01/% Deanmill 21 NICHOLSON, Matthew 04/07/9%  (BC
26 IPSEN, Tyler 18/04/96 Deanmill 22 MAIN, Dylan 02/09/95 South Coogee JFC
27 REES, Thomas 03/06/95 Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC 23 LEWIS, Jermaine 23/02/96 Armadale JFC
§§ ﬁmﬂgv maﬂv %3531?32 mea"vﬁ';y 24 MCMASTER, Jack 2/07/9  South Coogee JFC
30 THOMAS, Wilson 08/11/9  Bassendean JFC 25 HORSMAN, Benjamin 29/04/%5 Roleystone JFC
31 RUSSO, Daniel 10/12/9 Coolbinia JFC 26  FRAMPTON, William 20/11/96 East Fremantle JFC
32 GORTER, Tom 10/09/96 Kojonup 27  TAYLOR, Sheldon 20/03/95 Kukerin Dumbleyung
33 STRAWBRIDGE, Justin 28/12/96 Ballajura JFC 28  MCCARTHY, Cameron 01/04/95 South Coogee JFC
;g mlleNcI:llm sJaLsm ;}Jggfgg gll}sﬁm?‘y Inglewood JFC 29  MCPHAIL, Bradley 22/02/96 Armadale JFC
36 NEWALL, S'ebastian 15/02/95 Augusta Margaret River 30 MOORE, Daniel 12/06/9 Eullcregk Leeming JFC
36 (COLI, Marcus 01/03/95 Collegians 31 DURACK, Andrew 28/06/95 atanning
37 WALLAM, Ashley 07/01/95 Kojonup
49  PEARCE, Matthew 12/07/94 Kingsway colts scoreboard 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Umpires Field: Tom Gryta, Leigh Rettalick, Matt Moore East Perth
N Boundary: Jarrod Salt, Callum Webb, Lachlan Morrison
Harvey Norman Goal: Les Rowland, Jono Laycock South Fremantle

Reserves - Saturday, May 4, 11.40am, Medibank Stadium

. East Perth Football Club

COLOURS: Blue and Black Coach: Clinton Rudd

_U South Fremantle Foothall Club

COLOURS: Red and White Coach:Tony Walters

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
2 PAYNE, Steven 10/07/90 Augusta Margaret River 2 GUGLIELMANA, Adam 02/08/88 Carnarvon

4 GROVER, Cameron 21112/92 Northern Cobras JFC 5 PARRY, Jarrod 25/05/91 Bibra Lake JFC

6 ANDERSON, Kyle 07/06/90 Augusta Margaret River 7 GRIMA, Alex 20/09/89 Glenelg

9 BROOKES, Rowan 08/05/92 Ballajura JFC 10  COLLICA, Anthon 17/03/91 Kardinya JFC

12 WHITE, Marcus 24/10/90 North Melboune 17 CARTER, Mitchel 02/07/91 Jandakot JFC

14 MCKENZIE, Shaquille 22/04/94 Northern Cobras 23 HALL, Tyler 07/03/89 (BC Fremantle

16 OAKLEY-NICHOLLS, Jarrad 09/02/88 Northern Cobras JFC 25  LYNCH, Sean 30/01/94 Kelmscott JFC

23 RUDD, Tyson 23/02/89 East Fremantle 26 BURNETT, Shannon 07/05/93 Cockburn JFC

25 WILSON, Lewis 19/10/93 Ballajura JFC 27  BOLGER, Myles 25/03/93 Kwinana JFC

26 HOWLETT, Mitchell 16/03/93 Busselton 29  CRONAN, Marcus 18/05/92 East Fremantle JFC
30  GARDOUD, Agid 01/09/92 Nollamara 30  MONACO, Justin 07/11/92 Attadale JFC

31 PAYNE, Jacob 09/12/92 Margaret River 31  ANDREOLI, Warrick 28/02/92 Ramblers

32 BOYES, Ashley 25/09/92 Coolbinia JFC 34  LAURINO, James 10/03/93 Katanning

33 LOCANTRO, Julian 15/07/93 Coolbinia JFC 38 VAN MANEN, Anthony 18/07/91 Lakes JFC

36 KELLY, Matthew 23/02/93 Landsdale JFC 39  MATERA, Kaiden 09/06/94 Melville JFC

37  FRASER, Mitchell 17/05/94 Busselton 40  BOROVAC, Stephen 01/01/90 (BC

38  WITYK, Steven 02/02/92 Bayswater Morley JFC 41 D'VAUZ, Jayden 20/08/94 Kelmscott JFC

40  RUGGIERO, Marcus 08/01/94 Coolbinia 42 DOUGHTY,Adam 25/04/90 Cockburn Lakes
41 BORRETT, Blake 05/11/92 Bayswater Morley JFC 43 STROM, Zachary 12/02/94 Exmouth

42 CHATLEY, Beau 03/02/95 Manjimup Tigers 44  PANTANO, Joseph 16/08/90 (BC

43 SLATER, Jackson 12/02/93 Mt Lawley JFC 45  CARTER, Adam 17/04/94 Jandakot JFC/WCE
45  WARRELL, Christopher 14/03/94 Northern Cobras JFC 46  HAMILTON, Dale 23/02/94 Kelmscott JFC

48  HOGAN, Jack 14/02/94 Ballajura JFC 48  LOWRIE, Samual 22/07/94 Winnacott JFC

51 HART, Callum 03/02/94 Noranda JFC 49  RIOLI, William 04/06/95 St Marys

52 MORGAN, Michael 22012/92 Wembley 50  KELLY, Timothy 26/07/94 Palmyra JFC

53 OMODEI, Thomas 05/09/93 Southerners 52 HILL, Brett 05/12/93 Cunderdin

54  PEOS, Jackson 27/01/94 Hale School 53  VERRIER, Brendan 09/08/94 Kwinana JFC

55  PERKINS, Daniel 21/11/93 Coolbinia JFC 54  BARTON, Alexander 09/06/94 North Fremantle
56  BRADSHAW, Trent 06/01/94 Mt Lawley Inglewood JFC 55  MOODY, Andrew 21/03/94 Railways

57  AMEDURI, Julian 12/03/94 Noranda JFC 56  D’ALTON, Rhys 22/11/89 North Fremantle
58  LAGUE, Mitchell 23/07/93 Busselton 57  HOGAN, Karl 31/08/93 Melville

59  HUGHES, Brandon 15/01/94 Busselton 59  PANIZZA, Simon 08/08/93 Williams

60  KING, James 27/07/91 Quinns JFC 61  DAVIES, Brandon 09/10/93 South Coogee JFC
61  KEEFFE, Jake 11/01/94 Coolbinia 62  RASMUSSEN, Luke 19/12/94 Narrogin

62  BEGG, Samuel 07/05/92 Coolbinia JFC 63  SMITH, Kyle 29/06/94 Leda JFC

63 WALKER, Areef 23/01/94 Augusta Margaret River

64  ALLSOP, Daniel 04/08/90 Coolbinia West Perth Reserves Score boa I'd 1st znd

Field: Ben Laycock, Trent McPhee, Ashley Coster

Umpires
Boundary: Jack Hobbs, Callum Lockyer, Dom Strambolini

East Perth

Goal: Rueben Garlett, Ben Clark South Fremantle

14@%



30 LOCAL BRANCHES SUPPORTING LOCAL FOOTBALL @ 1300 AUTOMASTERS

League - Saturday, May 4, 2.10pm, Medibank Stadium

Broadcast: Radio Fremantle (107.9FM)

ois  East Perth Foothall Club - South Fremantle Football Club
COLOURS: Blue and Black Coach: Brian Dawson = COLOURS: Red and White Coach: Paul Hasleby
No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1 CADWALLADER, Dean 1 21/08/90  Stirling [ — 1 SCHLOITHE, Haiden 0 16/06/93  Katanning/FFCRoOKie 25 oo e
2 PAYNE, Steven 1 10/07/30  Augusta MargaretRiver 31 .. 2 GUGLIELMANA,Adam 1  02/08/88 Camarvon 58 s
3 SEAL Mathew 1 22/01/87 Coolbinia JC 128 3 SGHERZA, John 1 29/04/90  Winnacott JFC 26
4  GROVER, Cameron 1 21/12/92  Northern Cobras JFC 15 e s
5 SWEET, Aaron ] 27/01/89 Sorrento Duncraig JC 86 . 4 BAIRSTOW, Toby 1 02/11/88  South Bunbury [ —
7 LEE, Brendan (C) 1 09/09/87  Busselton 6 7  GRIMA, Alex 10 20/09/89  Glenelg 20 s e
8 MOSS, Garry 1 05/07/88 Marist 5 8  ADAMS, Reece 1 18/09/89  Bibra Lake JFC LY
9 BROOKES, Rowan 1 08/05/92 BallajuraJFC 18 e e 9 MILLER, Kris 3 /09780 Railways B
10 SCHOFIELD, Will 0 24/01/89 Geelong Falcons/WCE 44 oo oo 10 COLLICA, Anthony T 17/03/91  Kardinya JFC B s
11 MALDENIS, Ryan 1 26/01/92  Kingsley JFC 33 .. 11 MCCARREY, Andrew 5 28/12/82  Applecross JFC 173 i e
12 WHITE, Marcus 10 24/10/90  North Melboune . A 12 WINTER, Jarrad T 06/01/89  LakesJFC LY [
13 WULFF, Craig () 1 13/02/83  Thornlie JFC 209 .. 14 TIGHE, Sean 10 09/01/91 Altona 26 s e
14  MCKENZIE, Shaquille 1 22/04/94 Northern Cobras 13 15  BANNER, Mitch 10 05/06/90  Port Adelaide [T
15  SMITH, Joshua 10 05/03/86  Whitford JFC 67 .. 16  WHITE, Craig (VC) 1 08/01/85  Williams
16  OAKLEY-NICHOLLS, Jarrad 1 09/02/88  Northern Cobras JFC 53 e e 17 CARTER, Mitchell 1 02/07/91 Jandakot JFC
17 CHARTRES, Danny 10 17/01/86  Mandurah 88 ... 18 MCINTOSH, Adam 1 12/01/9 BibraLakeJFC 2 s
18 DERICKX, Jacob 1 06/05/91  Dunsborough 30 19 MARTINEZ Jacob 1 10/09/92 SouthCoogeeJFC 13 s o
19 JOHNSON, Paul N 26/06/84  Hawthom 39 20 MUGAMBWA, Paul 1 300581 Bullcreek Leeming JFC 114 v o
20  WILSON, Blayne 0 26/01/92 Halls Head/WCE B e e 21 GILLESPIE, Alistai 2 2500889 Swanboume JFC/Scatch 17
21 CLUTTERBUCK, Freddie 1  22/09/90 Noranda JFC 54 ...
22 LYCETT, Scott 0 26/09/92 Port Adelaide/WCE £ 22 GULLEY, Brendon 1 03/04/52 - South Coogee JFC 0
24 GORDON, Matt 1 29/05/92 Coolbinia JFC T e 24 SAUNDERS, Ben 2. 25251 MeBarkerFC %
25 WILSON, Lewis 1 1910/93  Ballajura JFC 1 26 BURNETT, Shannon 1 07/05/93  Cockburn JFC | O,
27 CRIPPS, Jamie 0 23/04/92  Northampton/WCE 7 28 BOROVAC, Nicholas 1 26/10/91  Winnacott JFC 20 s i
28 MORTON, Cale 0 18/01/90 Dalkeith JFC/WCE T s s 31 ANDREOLI, Warrick 1 28/02/52  Ramblers 2 s
29  HIGGINS, Brock 1 11/11/89  Swan Athletic 2 s e 32 (00K, Ryan (C) 10 16/02/88  Collingwood 4
30 GARDOUD, Agid 1 01/09/92  Nollamara 0 .. 33 MASKOS, Jason 1 03/03/93  South Coogee JFC 10 ..
32 BOVES, Ashley 1 25/09/92  Coolbinia JFC 2 .. 35  ROSS, Dylan 2 26/06/90  Marist JFC 27
35 DOBSON, Brett 1 12/05/89  Morley JFC 40 s e 37 HAMS, Ashton 0 06/09/86  Busselton/WCE 106 e e
37  FRASER, Mitchell 1 17/05/94  Busselton {1 42  DOUGHTY, Adam 1 25/04/90  Cockburn Lakes WU o s
39  SELWOOD, Adam 0 01/05/84 BendigoPioneers/WCE 29 ..o o 45  CARTER, Adam 0 17/04/94 Jandakot JFC/WCE 4 s e
42  CHATLEY, Beau 1 03/02/95  Manjimup Tigers 0 .. 47  SMITH, Kingsley 1 28/05/91  Northampton 6
46 BENNELL, Arthur 1 09/03/92 Imperials [ 48 LOWRIE, Samual 1 207/  Winnacott JEC -
50 WELLINGHAM,Sharrod 0 07/07/88  SouthPerthJFGWCE 1 oo e 50 KELLY, Timothy 1 26079 Palmyraic 0
65 ROSA, Matthew 0 23/11/86  North Ballarat/WCE 29 .. . Rushed

Rushed

) AFL Listed Players
AFL Listed Players

team lists supplied by WAFL clubs

* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup

WAFL Match Facts ____ _Scorehoard

Played at Medibank Stadium, Leederville League 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Overall: East Perth 162 South Fremantle 150 Draw 3

Past 10 meetings: East Perth 2 South Fremantle 8 East Perth

Past 10 at Leederville: East Perth 3 South Fremantle 7

EP highest score v SF 41.30 (276) Round 1, 1944 South Fremantle

SF highest score v EP 34.18 (222) Round 7, 1985 H

EP lowest score v SF 2.7 (19) Round 6, 1915 Umplres

SF lowest score v EP 1.0 (6) Round 2, 1918 Field: Scott McPhee, Rob McCaw, Chris McCann
EP biggest win v SF 256 points, Round 1, 1944 Harvey Norman Boundary: Justin Morgan, Kirk Webster, Adam Bastick
SF biggest win v EP 158 points, Round 4, 1984 Goal: Brody Payne, Lauren French

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League - 20 mins plus time on 1 5



ROYALS

EAST PEATH FOOTRALL CLUE

BACK ROW: Ken Cowley (Head Trainer), Beau Chatley, Mitch Migro, Tyson Rudd, Danny Chartres, Lewis Wilson, Jacob Derickx
Paul Litherland (Ass Coach), Steve Allan (Physio). THIRD ROW: Patrick Litherland (Ass Coach), Clinton Rudd (Reserves Co:
Aaron Sweet, Rowan Brookes, Mitch Lague, Jackson Slater, Jackson Peos, Christopher Warrell, Areef Walker, Mark Win

Brett Dobson, Matthew Gordon, Ryan Maldenis, Marcus White, Freddie Clutterbuck, Garry Moss, Michael Swan, Brendan
Agid Gardoud, Steven Payne, Ashley Boyes, Greg Ferguson (team manager) George Law (trainer). FIRST ROW: Julian Ar

Jake Keefe, Shaquille M

00




, Brock Higgins, Paul Johnson, Kyle Anderson, Marcus Ruggerio, Steven Wityk, Blake Borrett, Joshua Smith, Matthew Pearce,
ich), Lisa Fergsuon (trainer), Julian Locantro, Brandon Hughes, Jack Hogan, Dean Cadwallader, Jacob Payne, Tom Omodei,
nett (Footbhall Manager), Russell Thompson (Ass Goach), Jesse Ferguson (waterboy). SECOND ROW: Paul Goods (S&C),

Lee (co captain), Brian Dawson (Coach), Craig Wulff (co captain), Cameron Grover, Mathew Seal, Jarrad Oakley-Nicholls,
neduri, Trent Bradshaw, Mitchell Fraser, Daniel Perkins, Michael Rimbas, Michael Morgan, Sam Begg, Corey Hutchings,
cKenzie, Arthur Bennell.




The Lions take top marks, so does our insurance.

Not only is our insurance competitively priced, we’ll help you find the cover that’s right for you.
To find out what we’ve made possible, call QBE on 133 723.

A
QBE

Maijor Sponsor

Colts - Saturday, May 4, 9.10am, Bendigo Bank Stadium

_Y& Peel Thunder Football Club _a Subiaco Football Club

COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Craig Callaghan COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Steven Armstrong

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
1 CARATTI, Jayden 08/08/95 Waroona 1 WEBSTER, Jordan 04/04/95 Carine JFC
2 NANKERVIS, Shane 21/07/95 Halls Head JFC 2 GARLETT, Antoine 23/11/95 Nollamara
3 ANZELLINO, Rhys 11/01/95 Waroona JFC 4 DELUCA, Joshua 11/05/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
4 HANCOCK, Benjamin 23/04/96 Warnbro JFC 5 KENNEDY, Hayden 27/04/95 Mines
5 WRIGLEY, Christopher 22/06/95 Rockingham 6 BRYAN, Christopher 06/10/95 North Beach JFC
6 EADES, Corey 07/08/94 Katanning 7 WOO0D, Michael 15/07/94 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
7 HOBSON, Brodie 11/08/95 South Mandurah JFC 8 WILKINSON, Connor 12/02/96 Warwick Greenwood
8 SHACKLES, Samuel 27/09/96 Warnbro JFC 9 JACKSON, Declan 27/08/94 Collie
9 WEDDERBURN, Isaac 27/02/95 Donnybrook 10 GRACE, Cody 19/03/96 Kingsway JFC
11 WALSH, Bradley 03/09/96 Rockingham JFC 11 EDWARDS, Timothy 03/02/96 Carine JFC
12 DAWSON, Pierce 25/03/95 Warnbro JFC 13 SWAIN, Adam 20/05/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
13 BESWICK, Dylan 24/09/96 Pinjarra JFC 14 ELLIS, Liam 30/06/95 Mines
15 SHORE, Russell 07/04/95  Waroona 15 BUSCALL, Corey 31/10/95 Kingsway JFC
16 MAY, Kieran 14/08/95 Pinjarra JFC 16 FLEMATTI, Thomas 22/02/95 Kingsley JFC
17 DAVIS, Hayden 14/07/96 Secret Harbour JFC 18  BESTRY, Jordan 05/02/95 Kingsway JFC
18 AH-CHEE, Kaine 19/04/96 Pinjarra 20  VERMEERSCH, Ryan 12/09/95 Gibson
19  PIGGOT, Matthew 30/08/95 Halls Head JFC 22 WALTERS, Max 09/08/96 Whitford JFC
20 WHEATLEY, Clay 26/03/96  Pinjarra JFC 24 MCALISTER, Rhys 13/09/95  Kingsway JFC
21 WOODS-HUNTER, Marley 09/12/95  Pinjarra 25 TSIRONIS, James 30/01/95  Karrinyup JFC
22 WINTON, Dylan 27/07/9  Halls Head JFC 27 VAWSER, Andrew 15/11/94  Warwick Greenwood JFC
23 TINGEY, Brendan 22/04/96  Rockingham JFC 28 EVANS, Ben 20/04/96  Sorrento Duncraig JFC
24 LEE, Blake 17/02/95  Safety Bay Foothall Club 29 HOOPER, Liam 10/07/9  Sorrento Duncraig JFC
25  LOERSCH, Cameron 20/10/95 South Mandurah JFC 30  CREEPER, Adam 19/10/96 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
26 WILKEY, Reise 06/05/95  Pinjarra JFC 31 GARLETT, Trent 19/12/95  Kingsley JFC
27  DOWDING, Jake 14/04/96 North Mandurah JFC 32 CHAMPION, Anthony 23/02/96 Mines
28 BENNELL Traye 08/01/95  Eaton 33 HATCH, Joshua 16/07/9%  Kingsway JFC
29 SMITH, Mark 06/03/95  Rockingham 34 WHITE, Daniel 04/05/95  Carine JFC
31 BOWMAN, Jarrod 26/05/95 Halls Head 35 JACKSON, Tyson 23/08/94 Marist JFC
33 SCARROTT, Kalani 27/03/96 Safety Bay JFC 36 DENYSIUK, Bryce 16/05/95 Karrinyup JFC
34  MCGOWAN, Bradley 25/07/59 Warnbro JFC 38 ROLLEY, Scott 18/08/95 Scarborough JFC
37 GARDINER, Rowan 14/07/96  Waroona 39 SUMMERS, Aaron 24/03/9%  Kingsway JFC
40 GOODRICK, Jacob 30/1/95 - Baldivis JFC 40 COE, Alex 06/12/9  Sorrento Duncraig JFC
42 SCHNAARS, Cody 13/12/96 Rockingham JFC !
43 BROMLEY, Bradley 02/03/95 Waroona Colts Scoreboard 1st 2nd
Umpires Field: Michael Coleman, Matt Carpenter, Cameron Dee Peel Thunder
N Boundary: Jason Morrow, Brendan Farrell, Zane Crisca
Harvey Normani Goal: Glenn Swann, David Milkman Subiaco

Reserves - Saturday, May 4, 11.40am, Bendigo Bank Stadium

_i& Peel Thunder Football Club _a Subiaco Football Club

COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Brandon Hill COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Mark Ender

No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds No. Player D.0.B Recruited from Goals Bhds
4 GILLAM, Brennan 10/07/91 Halls Head JFC 4 WATERS, Rhys 14/10/93 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
9 TRAVERS, Patrick 01/04/85 Peel 8 WORTHINGTON, Scott 28/01/91 Boulder City
}g %g:ﬁls% dig‘ason }% 825 2(5) gObUf?l e 16 PICKETT, Alliston 09/12/92 Northern Cobras JFC
, Drew osnells DOUGALL, And 29/06/83  Wesley Coll

15 GREEN, Mitchell 07/05/%0 - Busselton 2RO e e Somento DUNCAIg FC
16  LUFF, Christopher 07/01/91 Halls Head JFC 1 -
17 BRISTOW, James 29/01/89  Golden Square 26 MCDONNELL Rowen 2/07/86 - Kingsley

A Li q 28  CULLEN, Matthew 07/07/91 Kalgoorlie ity
19 MCKENNA, Liam 18/04/92 Safety Bay JFC "
25  HOCKINGS, Jesse 08/01/91 Eaton 31 MCDONALD, Bradley 24/06/88 Penguin
26 MORRIS, Corey 30/05/94 Waroona JFC 32 GENOVESE, Michael 10/12/87 Boulder ity
27  GIANATTI, Tob; 17/07/90 Mundijon 33 MOORE, Simon 18/01/93 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
29  FIELD, Aiden y 13/06/94 RockinJghangF( 34 HOSKINS, Craig 27/10/92 Sorrento Duncraig JFC
30  MATHERS, Joshua 27/04/93 Warnbro JFC 35  HALLIGAN, Kyle 11/05/94 Warwick Greenwood JFC
33 COLLARD, Ja 17/02/94 Waroona 37 HAY, Nick 01/06/92 Kalgoorlie City
35  MORABITO, Luke 11/01/93 Harvey Brunswick Leschenault 38 MARTIN, Seva 01/01/91 Railways
3; W‘l\zh}"'&m;san gg%gg m} furah JFC 39 DANIELS, Raymond 05/05/92  South Bunbury

’ 40  WARD, Scott 05/08/88 Kingsley JFC

39  WYTHES, Jordan 09/12/93 Warnbro JFC N

Y 41 THOMPSON, Brendan 29/04/29 Collegians
41 WILKINS, Laine 30/03/94 Halls Head JFC A A
42 RUBERY, Matthew 22/09/93  South Mandurah JFC 42 MADUT, David 01710193 Kingsway ARC
43 BELL, Blair 10/09/93  South Mandurah JFC 43 LEFANU, Charles 21/12/93  Mines Rovers
45  WESTWOOD, Kyle 11/03/94  Rockingham JFC 44 ASHMAN, Joel 28/06/93 Kingsley JFC
46  TABERNER, Matthew 17/06/93 Murray Bushranger/FFC Rookie 45  SELLS, Joshua 16/07/88 Geelong West St Peters
47  (ORUNNA, Adam 25/04/92 Halls Head JFC 46  WHYTE, Tim 01/06/89 Trinity Aquinas
49  BARNDON, Sam 09/03/94 Warnbro JFC 47  BOGENSPERGER, Matthew 29/01/93 Kalgoorlie City
gg Snmgiéﬁamr ??5?3&3‘3‘ wrtthaIJI?Eat/ FFC 48 CLARKE, Dylan 21/03/94 Kalgoorlie City

, Willlam arnoro i
53 HUMPHIES, Ky 0y%  Manduah 50 POCINGION Guristan  21/0091  Cooment
33 CARTER. Jeffrey S /ee  FiniaraliC 51 STEWART, Nathan 08/05/90  University
35 MARSHALL Gallum S0y pundiong 52 FETHERSTONHAUGH, William  26/04/9%4  Gibson
57 FISH, Corey 06/05/94  South Mandurah JFC 53 HILL, Neil 20/03/94  Nollamara
58  KELLY, Baron 14/04/94 Pinjarra 57  BERRYMAN, Stuart 29/03/93 West (ogst JFC
GomeEe o 3 ot
60 , Michael 14/12/92 orth Albany , Christian arine
61  VENTRIS, Jarryd 06/03/94 Boddington
62  FORSTER, Alex 14/07/93 Norwood/FFC Reserves Scoreboard 1 st znd

Umpires Field: Jordan Wright, Matt De Jong, Nick Pinelli Peel Thunder
H Morrow, Brendan Farrell, Zane Crisca
Harvey Norman Boundary: Jason , X -
1 8 Goal: Daniel Dobson, Jason Tyrell Subiaco



Halls Head
Community Bank® Branch

) Bendigo Bank

Frovd QUF{)OV’ILCVQ of

Peel Thunder Football Club

League - Saturday, May 4, 2.10pm, Bendigo Bank Stadium

Broadcast: Information Radio (990AM)

e Peel Thunder Football Club —— Subiaco Football Club

— -
"
COLOURS: Teal, Blue and White Coach: Cam Shepherd g COLOURS: Maroon and Gold Coach: Jarrad Schofield
No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds No. Player Pnts  D.0.B Recruited WAFL Goals  Bhds
From Games From Games
1 THORNTON,Kristin (V) 1 05/03/88 Harvey Brunswick Lesch 46 oo o 1~ BRISTOW, Jason 3 19/01/84 Chelsea
2 BOWER, Paul 1 09/01/88  SouthMandurah 6 o 2 KERR, Rhett 1 07/12/88  Gibson
3 JONES, Brendon (C) 5 18/04/8 Quairading 164 . 4 WATERS, Rhys 1 141053 Sorento Dunaaig JFC
4 GILLAM, Brennan 1 10/07/91  Halls Head JFC 9 .. 6 FORREST, Robert 1 05/07/86 - Railways
7 BROWN, Mathew 1 25/03/88  Harvey BrunswickLesch 91 v o ; ﬁ;::lmxos" Jarrod 10 ;gj gz g: BMa"IZﬁe'g
8 MOTLOP, Marlon 10 170490 Wanderers B8 *TON, Scott oulder Cty
) 9 PARKER, Aidan 1 25/01/83  Carine JFC
9  TRAVERS, Patrick 1 01/04/85  Peel 156 ... X .
10 DANIELS. J 0 1008090 Cob 2 10 DELUCA, Christopher 1 12/09/94  Karrinyup JFC | K
»-amason ? ‘urg 11 HAMPSON, George 1 08/02/90  Scarborough DS
11 HOLMES, Bradley 1 03/09/88  Pinjaria JFC B 13 PHILLIPS, Nathan 7 20/08/87 HallsHead 55 o
12 HAWKSLEY, James (VC) 1 05/02/89  Mandurah Centrals JFC 6 ... 14 MAHONEY, Brett 10 03/05/90 Mansfield u o
13 ROBINSON, Drew 5 W4/03/85  Gosnells JFC 54 15 PHELAN, Christopher 1  25/07/88 Kingsley JFC 62 s o
14 (RI(HTON, Jesse 0 18/06/91  North Launceston/FFC 40 ..cooveeers cvvveeene 16 Pl(KETT, Alliston 1 09/12/92  Northern Cobras JFC 13 o
15  GREEN, Mitchell 1 07/05/90  Busselton 49 e s 17 DAYE, Joseph 10 02/02/90 Gold Coast 26 oo
16 LUFF, Christopher T 07/01/91  Halls Head JFC 37 .. 18 DAVEY, Abe 1 20/12/89  Newtown Condingup 40 oo v
17 BRISTOW, James 10 29/01/89  Golden Square B 19  STEVENSON, Bradley 1 27/06/88 West Coast JFC W s o
18  SHERIDAN, Thomas 0 28/10/93 Calder Cannons/FFC 20 20  WHEELER, Clancy 1 28/03/88  Newtown Condingup 39 ovees cvvrcerns
19  MCKENNA, Liam 1 18/04/92  Safety Bay JFC 10 .. 21  MCDOUGALL, Andrew 10 29/06/83  Wesley College 85 et e
20  FLAHERTY, James 10 05/11/86 Bendigo 33 23 RUMBLE, Darren 1 20/09/84  Balga JFC 179 s e
21 FAULKS, Peter 0 24/04/88  Casey Scorpions/FFC 27 s 24  SHEED, Dominic 1 10/04/95  Mines Rovers D e v
22 CROZIER, Hayden 0 24/12/93 EasternRangers/FFC 13 s covvveeins 25  LEISHMAN, Daniel 1 15/07/87  NorthBeach 12
23 MCFARLANE, Devin 1 04/09/92 SouthMandurahJFC 40 .. 27 HERRING, Ryan 10 10/11/86  Sturt 3.
24 ORZEL, Matthew 10 05/01/85  North Albany FC 125 28  CULLEN, Matthew 1 07/07/91  Kalgoorlie City 7
26 MORRIS, corey 1 30/05/94  Waroona JFC 1 .. 30 S|N(LA|R, Callum 0 23/09/89  Port Melbourne/WCE Rookie 19
31 HANNATH, Jack 0 09/07/91 Central DIStCt/FFC 4 v 31 MCDONALD, Bradley 5 24/06/88  Penguin 2 -
32 MICHIE, Vivian 0 23/02/92 Oakley Chargers/FFC 12 o e 32 GENOVESE, Michael 1 10712/87 Boulder City !
34 GARLETT, Cruize 10 06/03/89 Railways 10 . 33 MOORE, Simon 1 18/01/93 Sorretho DuncraigJFC 3 et e
36 LAWRENCE, Kelvin 1 14/10/92  Rockingham 2 s 35 HALLIGAN, Kyle 1 1/05/% - Warvick Greenwood JEC 1T ..
38 MULGRAVE, Ryan 1 23/01/93  Mandurah JFC 4 .. Z ;?\:;::ks ] 21; g?; 3: f!lg‘m"'ec"y ;
40  CLARKE, Zac 0 28/03/90 Oakleigh Chargers/FFC 47 oeva A
) 39  DANIELS, Raymond 2 05/05/92  South Bunbury R
41 WILKINS, Laine 1 30/03/94  Halls Head JFC 3 .. .
45 WESTWOOD. kvl : 11/03/54  Rockingham JFC 6 40 WARD, Scott 1 05/08/88  Kingsley JFC 2 et e
- hyle ocdngnam O 42 MADUT, David 1 01/10/93  Kingsway AFC 0 e o
46  TABERNER, Matthew 0 17/06/93  Muray Bushranger/FFCRookie 2 w.ovvvvevcee covvvrenenee 43 LEFANU, Charles 1 21/12/93  Mines Rovers 0
50 SMITH, Tanner 0 08/03/94  North Ballarat/FFC LN 51  STEWART, Nathan 1 08/05/90  University 0
G2 FORSTER, Alex 0 14/07/93  Norwood/FFC 3 52 FETHERSTONHAUGH, Willam 1 26/04/94  Gibson 0 o e
Rushed e Rushed .
AFL Listed Players AFL Listed Players
team lists supplied by WAFL clubs
* Game tallies include Foxtel Cup
WAFL Match Facts Scorehboard
Played at Bendigo Bank Stadium, Mandurah % League 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Overall: Peel 5 Subiaco 35 ™y .
Past 10 meetings: Peel 3 Subiaco 7 B . Peel Thunder
Past 10 at Mandurah: Peel 2 Subiaco 8 L~ Subiaco
Peel highest score v Su 20.15 (135) Round 23, 2012 e
Su highest score v Peel 29.33 (207) Round 7, 2008 e Um ires
Peell lowest score v SuI 1.10(16) Roung 15,2002 p
Su lowest score v Peel 12.9 (81) Round 15, 2001 Field: Mark Worobec, Stuart Parry, Matt Adams
Peel biggest win v Su 52 points, Round 23, 2012 L Harvey Norman Boundary: Tim Lefroy, Richard Heptinstall, Donna Brown

Su biggest win v Peel 157 points, Round 7, 2008 Goal: Dale Edwick, Gareth Lill

Quarter length Colts — 25 mins with no time on  Reserves — 25 mins with no time on League - 20 mins plus time on
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py Sean Cowan

During 2013, the Football Budget will again feature a section on WAFL memorabilia and invites you to write or email if you want more
information about the football collectables you have tucked away at home.

Opener brings some WAFL cheers

Before last week, WAFL Collectables had a
two-week hiatus. And it seems the couple
of weeks away might have allowed some
Budget readers to dig things out of the
deepest, darkest recesses of their cupboards
and storage boxes.

It even prompted Ron, of Forrestfield, to
send me some snail mail about a couple of
items he had picked up over the past two years.

The first was something | had not seen
before — a WAFL bottle opener which featured
the old W-style logos from the 70s and early
80s. In fact, he had three of them.

Ron bought the Perth and Claremont bottle
openers, which were in the shape of bottles, for
$12 each at an antique fair in 2012. The East
Fremantle version was a gift from his brother.

At $12 apiece, I'm confident Ron could at
least double his money should he ever decide
to sell the bottle openers.

His other query was about an ashtray he
found at a Guildford antique shop for $25 last
year.

Regular readers of this column might
remember that | have mentioned this set of
eight WAFL ashtrays on a couple of occasions
since | first saw one in the middle of last year.

They are made of plain glass but a club
decal has been stuck to the bottom of each.
The decals are from a sought-after set, which

was released by Artcolour in the mid-60s.

Again, | reckon Ron would double his
money if he ever decided to sell the West Perth
version. A Subiaco ashtray from the same set
fetched $60 last year.

You can see photographs of the four
ashtrays | have now seen from that set, along
with a whole lot of other WAFL memorabilia, at
my website www.waflcollectables.webs.com

Meanwhile, another Budget reader
emailed a photograph of a cushion her
husband Alan still uses at the footy.

The West Perth cushion features a
Cardinals logo on it, clearly dating it to the
period before 1983.

As always, | had wondered whether it
was a one-off cushion produced by the club.
But that question was soon answered when |
spotted an East Fremantle cushion in a friend’s
home just a few days later. It’s clearly from the
same set.

Alan’s wife, who said she preferred her
husband was named in this column because
she was an East Perth supporter, wondered
whether the cushion might be worth anything.

Based on the recent auction price of a
1970s Perth cushion for $26, | suspect these
might fetch up to about $50 apiece.
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Another item which could be purchased
in the colours of each of the eight traditional
WAFL clubs was the BP Footy Flags, which
were released back in 1982.

| asked last month whether anyone could
help with photographs because | had only
ever seen Subiaco and Claremont.

East Fremantle’s Maureen was able to
provide a photograph of the Old Easts flag,
so we're now looking for another five. In
case you missed the details last time around,
the Subiaco and Claremont versions sold for
about $50 each.

Finally for this week, Stephen sent in a
heap of photographs over the summer of his
interesting collection.

One of the more unique items was an East
Perth bag, which appears to date to the 1970s.
It reminds me of the West Perth
and South Fremantle bags which
have previously appeared in this
column.

Unfortunately, none of those
have ever been sold at auction so
it's very difficult to put a price on
them. Having said that, | didn't
get the impression Stephen was
interested in selling off his East
Perth bag.

More of his items will feature in
this column in the coming weeks.

If you have a query regarding WAFL memorabilia, send photographs and/or details to Sean
at blackswan@iinet.net.au or Sean Cowan, GPO Box N1025, Perth WA, 6843. His website is at
www.waflcollectables.webs.com and he also can be contacted on 0412 760 004.
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AFL ROUND 6, GOLD COAST SUNS V FREMANTLE
Metricon Stadium, Saturday, 04 May (7:40:00 PM Local Time)

|
AFL ROUND 6, WEST COAST V WESTERN BULLDOGS
Patersons Stadium, Sunday, 05 May (2:40:00 PM Local Time)

WEST COAST WESTERN BULLDOGS GOLD COAST FREMANTLE
No Player No Player No Player No Player
1 BROWN, Mitchell ~ eeees s 1 GRANT Jarrad s s 1 O'MEARA,Jaeger e 1 BALLANTYNE Hayden ... ..
2 LERAS, Mark e e 2 MURPHY,Robert e o 2 SMITH,Zac e 2 MORABITO, ANthony oo oo
3 GAFEAndrew e e 3 WALLIS, Mitch e s 3 BRENNAN,Jared e s 3 DAWSON,ZaC e
4 KERR,Daniel (V)  coes . 4 (ROSS (V), Daniel ~ ooees 4 WELLER, Maverick ~ ceeves e 4 PITT Jayden s e
5  SHEPPARD,Brad e e 5 BOYD,Matthew e . 5  HARBROW, Jarrod ... e 5 IBBOTSON, Garrick ~ woveevre e
6 NICOSKI, Mark (V) cooeee . 6 DAHLHAUS,Luke oo e 6 SEXTONAlex s 6  PEARCE Danyle e
7 MASTEN,Chris s 7 HIGGINS,Shaun s 7 HUNT, Karmichael ... ... 7 FYFE Nathan ... ..
8  WATERS,Beal o 8  VESZPREMI,Patrick o e 8  RUSSELL Luke e 8  SUBAN Nick
9 NATANULNIC e e 9 STRINGER, Jake o e 9 ABLETT.Gary e 9  DEBOER Matt e
10 SELWOOD, Scott ~ woors oo 10 WOOD,Faston e 10 PRESTIA,Dion e e 10  WALTERS, Michael ~ eeeee e
11 PRIDDIS, Matt o e 1 MACRAE,Jack ................. 1" BENNELL,HarIey ................. 11 SHERIDAN,Tom et e
12 WELLINGHAM, Sharrod v . 12 WILLAMS,Tom e oo 12 DAY,Sam 12 GRIFFIN, Jonathon ~coceec
B OSHUEYLoke o 13 GIANSIRACUSA V), Daiel v oo 13 GILLBEE,Jacob  vooe e 13 MZUNGU,Tendai  wooe e
14 BRENNAN,Jacob oo o 4 SMITH Cay e o 14 WARNOCK, Matthew .o e 14 SIMPSON,Josh et
15 CRIPPS,Jamie s 15 TUTTJason e 15 GORRINGE, Daniel ~  .oece. e 15 CROWLEY,Ryan e e
16 MACKENZE Eie oo o 16 GRIFFENRn o 16 THOMPSON,Rory  woooe o 16 MUNDY,David ~ woee oo
17 KENNEDYJosh o o 7 COONEYAdam o o 17  MAY,Steven et 17 (ROZIER, Hayden e e
18 DALZELLBadd oo o 18 ROBERTS, Fletcher oo oo 13 mK(EHNZT'E';’em """"""""" 12 ';"OC:SHT‘EELL{“I';”"Q """""""""
19 CARTER Adam e 19 JONES,Liam e e e R
0 OGDean(V) 20 PEARCE Daniel o o 20 SCHADE Henry v e 20 MCHEWY e
21 COLLEDGE Brant 21 LIBERATORE. Tom 21 TAYLOR,Jeremy e 21 BARLOW, Michael ... e,
P T 22 NICHOLLS,Tom  oeeees e 22 SMITH,Tanner s e
2 SINCLAR, Gallum # e 22 ADDISON,Dylan o e 23 DIXON,Charlie v o B MANE Chris e o
23 GLASS,Darren (V) s e 23 ROUGHEAD, Jordan ... ... U SWALLOW David oo o U DU MaX e
24 ROSA Matt 24 HROVAT, Nathan e e 25 STANLEY,Danny o o 25 MELUNGTON,Josh e oo
25 HURN,Shannon oo 25 STEVENS Koby o 26 SHAW,Matt e 26 BRADLEYKepler oo
;g Eﬁ;ﬁﬁ;imk ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ;3 m;gzmle ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 27 CAMERON,Clay o oo 27 NEALE Lachie e o
o — AT e 29 MURPHY.Tom 28 FAULKSPeter o
g ;’:Q'ETT?‘S\S*"EV ----------------- g E:‘CUKZEENITJ"S“ ----------------- 30 BROWN, Campbell oo 29 PAVLICH, Matthew (V) vooos oo
PO JOTY 31 ALLEN, Jackson e e 30 CLARKE,ZaC e e
30 WILSON,Blayne o 30 HOWARD, Christian o 32 MATERABrandon oo o 31 SANDILANDS, AQron (V) v o
31 SCHOFIELD,Will e s 31 YOUNGTom s s 33 HALLAGron s 32 HILL Stephen s
32 EMBLEY, Andrew o e 32 TAUA Michael e 34 HUTCHINS,Jack e oo 33 SUTCLIFFE, Gameron oo oo
33 HilLJosh 33 LOWER Nik 35 RISCHITELLI, Michael oo oo 34 SPURRLee
34 HUTCHINGS, Mark s e 34 GREENWOOD, Alex#  weee e 36  BROUGHTON,Greg  oeee oo 35  SCHLOITHE, Haiden #  oooeee e
35  MCGINNITY, Patrick s e 37 MARKOVIC, Lukas s e 37 LONERGAN, Jesse e oo, 36 SILVAGNL Alex e e
36 MCINNES, Fraser e v 38 MORRIS, Dale e 38 WILKINSON, Joel e e 37 JOHNSON, Michael ~ ooee s
37 SELWOOD, Adam (V) oo e 39 JOHANNISEN, Jason oo e 39 SUMNERTimmy e e 38 HANNATH, Jack e e
38 NEWMAN, Murray e e 42 PICKEN,Liam e 40  BOSTON, Andrew#  ocee o 30 MENEGOLA, Sam# e oo
30 DICKBrad e e 43 REDPATH,Jack # e o 41 OSBORNE, Leigh#  woooee oo 40  MOLLER, Craig# oo o
40 MORTON,Cale e e 44 GOODES,Brett# e o 42 HORSLEYKyal e e 41 DUFFIELD,Paul e e
42 MCGOVERN, Jeremy#  coocvee oo 45 CAMPBELLTom e o 43 PATRICK,Liam e s 42 TABERNER, Matt# oo o
43 HAMS,Ashton e 46 JONG,Lin# o 44 BOCK,Nathan e o 43 HOWSON, Alex# oo oo
44 BENNELL, Jamie# s e, 47  AUSTIN,Mark# s e, 46 HALL Josh# s 44 (RICHTON, Jesse ~ veres e
46 TUNBRIDGE, Simon#  vvvvvvee oo, 49 CORDY,Ayce e oo 48 TAPE,Seb s s 46  PEARCE, Clancee  ceees e
# Rookie Veteran (V) # Rookie Veteran (V) # Rookie Veteran (V) # Rookie Veteran (V)
SCOREBOARD 1t 2nd 3w 4th SCOREBOARD 1 2nd 3+ 4th
West Coast Gold Coast
Western Bulldogs Fremantle
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FOOTBALL COMMISSION INC.

State 16s get set for nationals

Western Australia will be aiming to defend national titles across two
divisions when the 2013 NAB AFL national 16s championships are
played at Blacktown, NSW from July 6-13.

The State 16s are aiming for back-to-back titles in division one,
while the North West team, which includes players from the Kimberley,
Pilbara, and Gascoyne regions, will be defending its pool C (Division 3)
title.

Both squads will be involved with skills training and undertake
leadership, nutrition and education sessions to enhance their overall
development in the lead up to the championships. Final teams will be
selected based on form, fitness and commitment to the program.

The division one squad kicks off with a training camp at the
Campbell Army Barracks in Swanbourne this weekend, while WA North
West will assemble at a camp in Broome from April 29 — May 2.

The division one squad is being led by experienced development
coach John Hancock, who was State 18s assistant coach last year and
an assistant coach for the State 16sin 2010 and 2011.

The North West squad, which was formed last year by the West
Australian Football Commission with the support of the AFL, in
partnership with V-Swans and Garnduwa, will again be coached by
former WAFL and AFL player Phil Narkle.

WAFC state talent academy manager Raff Guadagnino said he
expected this year’s 16s to be WA's strongest ever group.

“The state selectors and | believe the WAFL development programs
have taken player development to a new level, which has produce such
promising talent.” Guadagnino said.

CHAMPIONSHIP FIXTURES

Blacktown International Sports Park

Division One

WA v Victoria Country - Saturday 6 July 2.30pm

WA v SA —Tuesday 9 July 1.10pm

WA v Victoria Metro — Friday 12 July 10am

Pool C

WA North West v World - Sunday 7 July 11am

WA North West v Boomerangs — Wednesday 10 July 2.20pm
WA North West v South Pacific — Saturday 13 July 11.30am

NORTH WEST ACADEMY SQUAD LIST

Aaron Birch Beagle Bay Brayden Hackett Hedland
Zyrak Smith Beagle Bay Kelman Tullock Hedland
Mitch Blackley Broome Damon Antonio Karratha
Bart Djiagween Broome Anthony Dunn Karratha
Elijah Howard Broome Campbell Garratt Karratha
Ben McKenzie Broome Justin Patching Karratha
Chris Oakley Broome Ben Roach Karratha
Jack Pascoe Broome Curtis Tully Karratha
Chris Rushford Broome Andrew Woods Karratha
Robert Simons Derby Dallas Cox Kununurra
Saverio Yambo Derby Lawrence Evans Kununurra
Wendell Murray  Fitzroy Crossing Willie Cox Kununurra
Isiah Collard Fitzroy Crossing Caiden Curtain Kununurra
Cedric Cox Halls Creek Brent Gore Kununurra
Reggie Madden Halls Creek Kaine Merrison Kununurra
Kadeem Rosewood Halls Creek Saverio Ward Kununurra
Sam Seaton Halls Creek William Rogers Looma
Bedford Tye Halls Creek Sachin Barr Newman
Lynden Buxton Hedland

WA UNDER-16 STATE ACADEMY

Bailey
Aden
Russell
James
Thomas
Oliver
Jarrad
Blair
Ben
Brandon
Jake
Mitchel
Haydn
Travis
Luke
Reid
Yusef
Kade
Callum
Joel
Bradley
Jess
Greg
Ethan
Liam
Josh
Brayden
Dylan
Chad
Jarrod
Yestin
Lenny
Mitchell
Jacob

Rogers
Wilkins
Wynne
Harrold
Bennett
Parish
Black
Della Franca
Miller
Smith
Bloomfield
Curnow
Matthews
Naughton
Shepherd
Polak
Kassem
Stewart
Ah Chee
McComb
Kersten
Mirco
Clark
Burnett
Tedesco
Chapman
Quinn
Smith
Daniels
Mason
Eades
Brown
Antonio
Turner

Club
Claremont
Claremont
Claremont
East Frem
East Frem
East Frem
East Frem
East Perth
East Perth
Peel

Peel

Peel

Peel

Peel

Peel

Perth

Perth
South Frem
South Frem
South Frem
South Frem
South Frem
Subiaco
Subiaco
Subiaco
Subiaco
Subiaco
Swan Dists
Swan Dists
Swan Dists
Swan Dists
West Perth
West Perth
West Perth

DOB

22.03.1997
10.05.1997
29.03.1997
06.02.1997
30.04.1997
24.03.1997
12.03.1997
17.01.1997
06.12.1997
06.06.1997
29.07.1997
23.04.1997
07.05.1997
27.06.1997
31.08.1997
21.01.1997
13.02.1997
16.01.1997
09.10.1997
25.03.1997
02.06.1997
28.01.1997
24.05.1997
02.02.1997
12.06.1997
05.10.1997
18.01.1997
07.02.1997
13.04.1997
05.03.1997
10.02.1997
03.09.1997
18.03.1997
05.01.1997

182
184
181

182
178
175

178
194
180
190
182
179
178
185
184
187
182
182
183
177
187
189
194
183
182
194
182
198
178
189
181

182
182
185

73
70
63
73

68
62
74
83

74
84
76
65
65
70
73
75
72
70
75
82
83
80
80
72
74
75
71

65
73
73
70
68
56
75
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Secondary Schools chase AFL
Sportsready Cup

The 26th season of the AFL SportsReady Cup promises to be even
bigger and better in 2013 with a number of new schools on board
chasing the competition title across three divisions. S PU'RTS R EA DY

The West Australian Football Commission and School Sport WA
have worked in close partnership for a generation to deliver this
quality competition and continue the cooperative links between schools and the community.
This year's program will feature Clontarf Aboriginal College aiming for back to back Cable
division flags and Albany SHS chasing a fourth straight title in the Billy Walker division.

The Jakovich division is also up for grabs.

One feature of the AFL SportsReady Cup program has been the opportunity to name
competition divisions after patrons of the game.

These include WA legends Barry Cable, Billy Walker, Ross Glendinning and Glen Jakovich, who
proudly support the concept and thoroughly enjoy the opportunity to attend school fixtures.

The AFL SportsReady Cup offers a well organised, efficient and high quality football
competition with the ongoing support of the WAFC, School Sport WA and AFL SportsReady.

Together, these organisations proudly cater for over 3000 students from right across Western
Australia.

This year 85 senior high
schools battle it out in their
respective divisions from
Kununurra to Esperance. The
pinnacle of the program, the
Cable division grand final, will be
showcased as a curtain raiser to
the West Coast and Gold Coast
AFL clash at Patersons Stadium
on Saturday August 3.

WAFC schools competitions
manager Clayton Anderson
wished all teams a rewarding
year in the AFL SportsReady Cup
competition and thanked the
school staff who have taken on
roles as coaches and managers.

Clontarf receives the 2012 Cable Division Cup from AFL
SportsReady State Manager Colin West. Picture: Bill Crabb.
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2013 Colts Coaches
Award

ROUND 7 VOTES

South Fremantle v East Fremantle
3. Aliir Aliir (EF)

2.  Matthew Gundry (SF)
1. Miles Franklin (EF)
West Perth v Swan Districts
3.  Blake Acres (WP)

2.  BenWhitsed (SD)

1.  William Mitchell (WP)
Peel v Claremont

3.  Darcy Cameron (C)

2.  Jacob Goodrick (PT)

1.  Rowen Powell (C)
Perth v East Perth

3.  Alex Moreno (P)

2. Kristian Caporn (EP)

1.  ConnorToop (P)

LEADING VOTEGETTERS FOR 2013
11. Blake Acres (WP)

8.  Alec Waterman (C)

7. Patrick Cripps (EF)

5.  Darcy Cameron (C), Jacob Coniglio (SD),
Jacob Dragovich (SF), Tyler Keitel (EP),
Dylan Nelson (SD), Michael Wood (SU)

4, Aliir Aliir (EF), Richard Bourne (EF)

"N “*\m..

GET CLOSER TO THE
WESTERN DERBY ACTION.

PLUS, WIN $5,000 FOR YOUR LOCAL FOOTY CLUB.

It’s easy to enter. Visit luckyaami.com.au/wafl
before 7 June 2013.

Win a VIP package to see the Dockers and the Eagles fight
it out on 14 July. Worth over $10,000, this incredible prize
includes exclusive treatment before and after the game,
for you and three friends.

AAMI’s also getting behind local footy and giving your club
the chance to win $5,000 to spend on whatever it needs most.

LUCKY YOU'RE WITH

Competition starts 10:00am (AEST) 29/04/13 to 12:00pm (AEST) 07/06/13. Open to Western Australian residents only. Promoter: Australian Associated Motor Insurers Ltd (AAMI).
ABN 92 004 791 744. Maijor prize: ‘Ultimate AAMI Western Derby Experience’ valued at up to $12,000. Club(s) prize valued at 4 x $5,000 ($20,000). Full terms at luckyaami.com.au/wafl
AAMRO603/FBB
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WAFL Rising Stars named for
State 18s hit-out

The West Australian Football League has named an initial Rising
Stars squad to play the State 18s as part of their preparations for the
2013 AFL under-18 championships.

Players will be added or removed from the squad based on form and
fitness in the lead-up to the game against the State 18’s at Medibank
Stadium on Friday, May 10 at 7pm.

The Rising Stars have all been outstanding players for their
respective clubs so far this season and will be on the radar of AFL talent
scouts when they play the State 18s.

Ross McQueen from Claremont is coaching the team and will be
assisted by Paul Sanzone (West Perth), Michael Saunders (Perth) and
Michael Shanahan (East Fremantle).

Rising Stars Squad

Claremont - Thomas Taylor, Brendon
Lim, Ben Daniher

East Fremantle - Andrew Stokes,
Matthew Jupp, Ryan Lester-Smith,
Scott Hancock
East Perth -
Mitchell Fraser
Peel Thunder - Laine Wilkins, Corey
Morris

Perth - Jackson Sketcher, Michael
Sinclair,  Daniel  Arangio, Mitch
Leyendekkers, Keiran Hug, Matthew
Boyle

Subiaco - Kyle Halligan, James Garcia,
Rhys Waters, Chris Deluca, Dylan Clarke
Swan Districts — Nathan Broad, William
Shea, Ricky Cary, Dayle Garlett, Rory
Lobb

West Perth - Matthew Johnson,
Nicholas Rodda, Drew Rohde, Shaun
Marusic

Shaquille McKenzie,

= A
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Scott Hancock. Picture:
Belmda P1I<e
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Umpiring is Everyones
Business

This weekend marks “Umpiring is Everyone’s Business” across all
levels of football in Australia.

The “Umpiring is Everyone’s Business” catchphrase is aimed at
ensuring our great game is played in a positive match day environment.

For umpires, it is not about being congratulated or thanked but
being able to go about their job quietly and unassumingly each week.

The focus of the weekend is simply to recognise that umpires are
doing their best. They should not expect to be abused, threatened or
screamed at. Umpires will make mistakes, just like players and coaches,
and the sooner the football community respects this, the better the
retention of umpires and standard of umpiring will be.

In addition to the umpire handshake initiative that has AFL coaches
shake hands with each umpire in the middle of the ground prior to a
game, there are a number of promotions going on to encourage this at
a community level around different competitions.

At each AFL match the opportunity will be given to four young up-
and-coming umpires to walk onto the ground at the start of the match
with the AFL umpiring team and for one of them to hold the ball aloft
for the entry siren.

The umpires will also be able to complete the warm-up, assist with
the tossing of the coin, and visit the AFL umpires in their change rooms
both before and after the match.

There is also numerous radio and TV campaigns being run across
the country, as well as local newspaper articles and interviews with
umpires at all different levels.

The AFL and WA Football Commission provide significant
investment into umpiring and game day environments, specifically the
“Green Shirt Mentor Program” which is a program aimed at providing a
mentor, safe environment and support to any new umpires.

So this weekend when you're at the footy, take a moment to
reflect on the role you can play in ensuring that umpires are treated
with respect, accept that they are going to make mistakes but most of
all, that they are an important part of our game and that Umpiring is
Everyone’s Business.

AAMI WAFL Player of the Week

DAYLE GARLETT
SWAN DISTRICTS

LEADERBOARD
PLAYER

CLUB

Dayle Garlett has earned $250 for Upper

Swan JFC as part of AAMI’s grassroots reward

program.

Perth
East Fremantle
Claremont

P Bevan
M McGough
M Seaby

Garlett was named one of the best on ground
for Swan Districts last week with 29 disposals
and two goals to claim the AAMI WAFL Player
of the Week Award.

Garlett also claims a $250 prize and is in
contention to win the overall $5000 AAMI
WAFL Player of the Year Award.

Claremont
East Fremantle
East Perth
Subiaco

West Perth
Claremont
East Perth

A Browne

B Dalziell

P Johnson

J Kayler-Thomson
S Nelson

L Blackwell

B Lee
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Plus, if you'd like to WIN $5,000 for your local footy club thanks to AAMI go to luckyaami.com.au/wafl

AAMI is proud to be the Major Sponsor of the WAFL




WEST AUSTRALIAN
COUNTRY

FODTRALL LEAGUE

Jurien Bay Bulldogs look unbeatable

The Jurien Bay Bulldogs look unbeatable
as they maintained a perfect start to the
Central Midlands Coastal Football League
season with a 169-point win over Moora at
the Jurien Bay Sports Ground.

Bulldogs forward Jackson Lavell-Lee was in
good form bagging seven majors while Luke
Dykes (seven goals) and Kade McKenzie (five)
led a dominant display for the Jurien Bay side.
Kye Blakeney was named best on ground,
while Mathew Outridge, Luke Dykes and
Jackson Lavell-Lee played well. Better players
for the undermanned Moora Mavericks were

Brenton Crispen and Codie Begg who both
battled hard, while their only goals came via
Terry Narrier and Mathew Yappo.

Cervantes bounced back after last week’s
loss with a comfortable 58-point win over
Dandaragan with former West Perth player
Callum Chambers showing impressive form
kicking six majors in a best on ground effort.
Brent LeCras took his season tally to 20 goals
with his seven majors and he also featured in
the best players along with Kyle McLaughlin
and James Welsh. Dandaragan were well-
served by Joshua Ball, Stuart Shields and
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Information supplied by
Trevor Kelly from WA Footy Forum

Jarryd Morton (five goals) with Ryan Pontifex
also named among the best.

CENTRAL MIDLANDS COASTAL

League:

Jurien Bay 29.17 (191) d Moora 2.10 (22)
Cervantes 22.15 (147) d Dandaragan 13.11
(89)

Reserves:

Jurien Bay 18.10 (118) d Moora 1.6 (12)
Cervantes 8.10 (58) d Dandaragan 8.7 (55)

AVON

League:

Cunderdin 17.15 (117) d York 13.7 (85)

Railways 21.15 (141) d Federals 6.4 (40)

Beverley 20.18 (138) d Kellerberrin-Tammin 8.8
(56)

Reserves:

Cunderdin 11.11 (77) d York 9.13 (67)

Federals 17.11 (113) d Railways 4.6 (30)
Kellerberrin-Tammin 12.2 (74) d Beverley 8.9 (57)
CENTRAL WHEATBELT

Kalannie 23.14 (152) d Beacon 7.5 (47)

Koorda 21.15 (141) d Mukinbudin 9.13 (67)
Bencubbin 16.9 (105) d Nungarin-Towns 12.18
(90)

CBH EASTERN DISTRICTS

League:

Nukarni 10.11 (71) d Narembeen 8.6 (54)
Corrigin 20.11 (131) d Bruce Rock 9.9 (63)
Kulin-Kondinin 13.17 (95) d Burracoppin 4.7 (31)
Hyden-Karlgarin 20.10 (130) d Southern Cross
14.14 (98)

Reserves:

Narembeen 10.9 (69) d Nukarni 6.7 (43)

Bruce Rock d Corrigin on forfeit

Kulin-Kondinin 9.9 (63) d Burracoppin 5.11 (41)
Southern Cross 12.2 (74) d Hyden-Karlgarin 8.14
(62)

EAST KIMBERLEY

Kununurra Demons 15.7 (97) d Port Wyndham
Crocs 6.8 (44)

Wirrimanu Tigers 7.6 (48) d Yardgee Dockers 4.12
(36)

Ord River Magpies 20.11 (131) d Timber Creek
Lions 3.0 (18)

Waringarri Crows 13.5 (83) d Warmun Eagles 11.7
(73)

Halls Creek Hawks 16.12 (106) d Kundat Djaru
Cats 7.8 (50)

ESPERANCE & DISTRICTS

League:

Gibson 14.14 (98) d Condingup-Newtown 12.14
(86)

Reserves:

Gibson 14.9 (93) d Newtown-Condingup 2.1 (13)
GOLDFIELDS

League:

Mines 32.25 (217) d Boulder 3.5 (23)

Kalgoorlie 11.15 (81) d Railways 7.7 (49)
Reserves:

Mines 15.13 (103) d Boulder 9.4 (58)

Kalgoorlie 10.10 (70) d Railways 2.8 (20)

Colts:

Boulder 9.15 (69) d Mines 6.7 (43)

Kalgoorlie 15.20 (110) d Railways 0.1 (1)

GREAT NORTHERN

League:

Railways 15.18 (108) d Towns 10.16 (76)

Mullewa 30.17 (197) d Chapman Valley 19.8 (122)
Northampton 15.11 (101) d Brigades 13.10 (88)
Reserves:

Railways 11.13 (79) d Towns 3.7 (25)

Mullewa d Chapman Valley on forfeit
Northampton 14.15 (99) d Brigades 2.1 (13)
Colts:

Railways 17.7 (109) d Towns 6.14 (50)

Mullewa 17.20 (122) d Chapman Valley 5.4 (34)
Brigades 14.22 (106) d Northampton 1.2 (8)
GREAT SOUTHERN

League:

Denmark-Walpole 14.10 (94) d Mt Barker 10.17
(77)

Royals 17.20 (122) d Albany 9.11 (65)

North Albany 13.7 (85) d Railways 12.8 (80)
Reserves:

Denmark-Walpole 7.11 (53) d Mt Barker 6.3 (39)
Royals 22.17 (149) d Albany 3.3 (21)

Railways 12.12 (84) d North Albany 6.7 (43)
Colts:

Denmark-Walpole d Mt Barker on forfeit
Royals 11.12 (78) d Albany 4.3 (27)

North Albany 11.9 (75) d Railways 6.3 (39)
u17:

Mt Barker 4.6 (30) d Denmark-Walpole 2.8 (20)
Royals 14.12 (96) d Albany 5.6 (36)

Railways 9.10 (64) d North Albany 1.4 (10)
HILLS

Chidlow 27.13 (175) d Mundaring 3.10 (28)

Mt Helena 25.13 (163) d Forrestfield 5.9 (39)
Gidgegannup 27.13 (175) d Bullsbrook 1.2 (8)
Pickering Brook 22.21 (153) d Wundowie 7.5 (47)
LOWER SOUTH WEST

League:

Tigers 21.15 (141) d Southerners 16.14 (110)
Deanmill 13.15 (93) d Imperials 6.5 (41)
Kojonup 23.6 (144) d Bridgetown 14.4 (88)
Reserves:

Southerners 9.11 (65) d Tigers 5.7 (37)
Deanmill 19.10 (124) d Imperials 5.7 (37)
Kojonup 15.21 (111) d Bridgetown 2.3 (15)
Colts:

Southerners 11.7 (73) d Tigers 7.11 (53)
Deanmill 23.19 (157) d Imperials 2.1 (13)
MORTLOCK

League:

Wongan-Ballidu 11.11 (77) d Toodyay 8.13 (61)
Dalwallinu 14.20 (104) d Goomalling 6.7 (43)
Dowerin 12.5 (77) d Calingiri 10.10 (70)
Reserves:

Toodyay 15.12 (102) d Wongan-Ballidu 5.5 (35)
Goomalling 11.5 (71) d Dalwallinu 8.11 (59)
Dowerin 16.19 (115) d Calingiri 4.4 (28)
NEWMAN NATIONAL

Tigers 18.17 (125) d Centrals 11.3 (69)

Saints 30.18 (198) d Pioneers 8.5 (53)

CBH NORTH MIDLANDS

League:

Dongara 16.18 (114) d Carnamah-Perenjori 8.4
(52)

Mingenew 28.13 (181) d Three Springs 12.10 (82)
Morawa 13.16 (94) d Coorow-Latham 8.9 (57)
Reserves:

Dongara 20.12 (132) d Carnamah-Perenjori 1.3 (9)
Mingenew 21.11 (137) d Three Springs 0.4 (4)
Morawa d Coorow-Latham on forfeit

NORTH PILBARA

League:

Karratha Kats 3.1 (19) d Wickham 2.1 (13)
Karratha Falcons 15.10 (100) d South Hedland
Swans 15.8 (98)

Port Hedland Rovers 13.10 (88) d Dampier Sharks
11.9(75)

Reserves:

Karratha Kats 10.12 (72) d Wickham 4.4 (28)
South Hedland Swwans 14.14 (98) d Karratha
Falcons 4.7 (31)

Dampier Sharks 7.4 (46) d Port Hedland Rovers
52(32)

ONGERUP

League:

Gnowangerup 20.13 (133) d Boxwood Hills 13.7
(85.

Jerramungup 18.14 (122) d Newdegate 8.6 (54)
Lake Grace-Pingrup 19.20 (134) d Borden 9.12
(66)

Reserves:

Gnowangerup 10.15 (75) d Boxwood Hills 4.6 (30)
Jerramungup 14.18 (102) d Newdegate 2.2 (14)
Lake Grace-Pingrup 14.12 (96) d Borden 12.6 (78)
ONSHORE CUP

Nannup Tigers 14.10 (94) d Busselton Bombers
7.5 (47)

Dunsborough Mulies 18.9 (117) d Capel Kakkas
11.6 (72)

ALCOA PEEL

League:

South Mandurah 24.17 (161) d Mandurah 11.4
(70)

Baldivis 16.6 (102) d Halls Head 9.13 (67)
Waroona 15.18 (108) d Centrals 12.5 (77)

Pinjarra 7.13 (55) d Rockingham 5.12 (42)
Reserves:

South Mandurah 11.13 (79) d Mandurah 12.4 (76)
Halls Head 19.9 (123) d Baldivis 6.6 (42)

Waroona 11.10 (76) d Centrals 3.3 (21)

Pinjarra 12.5 (77) d Rockingham 3.6 (24)

Colts:

South Mandurah 11.11 (77) d Mandurah 11.10
(76)

Baldivis 15.15 (105) d Halls Head 7.2 (44)
Waroona 24.21 (165) d Centrals 3.4 (22)
Rockingham 11.13 (79) d Pinjarra 7.2 (44)

RAVENSTHORPE & DISTRICTS

Southerners 13.10 (88) d Lakes 2.2 (14)

SOUTH WEST

League:

Carey Park 17.12 (114) d Harv-Bruns-Lesch 15.12
(102)

Eaton Boomers 16.12 (108) d Harvey Bulls 5.4 (34)
Donnybrook 13.10 (88) d Busselton 10.6 (66)
South Bunbury 11.15 (81) d Collie Eagles 7.13 (55)
Aug-Marg-River 19.11 (125) d Bunbury 10.7 (67)
Reserves:

Carey Park 14.9 (93) d Harv-Bruns-Lesch 9.4 (58)
Eaton Boomers 27.17 (179) d Harvey Bulls 1.2 (8)
Busselton 18.11 (119) d Donnybrook 5.4 (34)
Collie Eagles 13.11 (89) d South Bunbury 4.6 (30)
Bunbury 8.6 (54) d Aug-Marg-River 8.4 (52)
Colts:

Harv-Bruns-Lesch 25.15 (165) d Carey Park 8.4
(52)

Eaton Boomers 21.12 (138) d Harvey Bulls 5.3 (33)
Busselton 23.13 (151) d Donnybrook 0.1 (1)
South Bunbury 16.10 (106) d Collie Eagles 2.5 (17)
Aug-Marg-River 13.9 (87) d Bunbury 11.9 (75)
CBH UPPER GREAT SOUTHERN

League:

Kukerin-Dumbleyung 17.11 (113) d Narrogin
Hawks 12.14 (86)

Katanning Wanderers 14.10 (94) d Brookton-
Pingelly 10.11 (71)

Williams 11.11 (77) d Boddington 11.10 (76)
Wickepin 30.12 (192) d Wagin 8.4 (52)

Reserves:

Katanning Wanderers 14.9 (93) d Brookton-
Pingelly 11.7 (73)
Narrogin ~ Hawks
Dumbleyung 3.1 (19)
Williams 16.9 (105) d Boddington 3.2 (20)

Wagin 10.9 (69) d Wickepin 6.6 (42)

Thirds:

Katanning Wanderers 11.7 (73) d Brookton-
Pingelly 9.5 (59)
Narrogin  Hawks
Dumbleyung 1.1 (7)
Boddington 22.10 (142) d Williams 3.0 (18)
Fourths:

Brookton-Pingelly 6.6 (42) Katanning Wanderers
54 (34)

Narrogin Hawks 13.3 (81) d Kukerin-Dumbleyung
3.2(20)

Boddington 8.11 (59) d Williams 4.5 (29)

Wagin 16.11 (107) d Wickepin 3.1 (19)

WEST KIMBERLEY

Bulls 18.22 (130) d Towns 4.2 (26)

Peninsula Bombers 12.7 (79) d Bidyadanga 9.15
(69)

Derby Tigers 13.7 (85) d Saints 11.12 (78)

Looma 11.15 (81) d Cable Beach 9.6 (60)

1016 (76) d  Kukerin-

26.14 (176) d Kukerin-
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THE WA Amateur Football
League inducted four new
members into its Hall of
Champions in front of more
than 140 guests at the City West
Reception Centre on Wednesday,
May 1.

The WAAFL Hall of Champions
was introduced in 2010 as a way
to recognise the outstanding
contribution to amateur football
by players, coaches, umpires and
administrators, as well as those
who began their careers at an
amateur level before going on to
higher tiers.

Speaking to guests, President
of the WA Amateur Football
League John Davies said that
the hall was a unique way of
honouring significant people for
their unselfish contribution to
amateur football over many years.

“Tonight we reflect back on
the people who set the firm
foundation for amateur football
in Western Australia and look
forward for the roles these men
played,and therolein progressing
the work of those who have gone
before us,” he said.

MidwayFord &S0

By Sophie James

Quartet added to list of greats

“We are all here to honour
them, to welcome or remember
them, to embrace them for their
efforts and to add their names
to the already prestigious list of
people currently in our Hall of
Champions!”

Two inductees were
recognised in the High Achiever
category, while Brian Lambert
and Charles Veryard were both
inducted as Champions for
their extensive contribution to
amateur football.

Lambert began his football
career with North Fremantle
in 1963. He was selected to
represent Western Australia three
times in 1962, 64, 67 and played
in the All Australian side in 1962,
65 and 68. Lambert was the A
Grade fairest and best player in
1962, 67 and 68.

Charles Veryard was a player
and an official of significance.
He played football for both
West Perth and Subiaco before
taking on the Presidential Role at
Subiaco from 1939 - 1941. At the
same time Veryard headed the
WA Amateur Football Association
as President, and again in 1946 for

a further 16 years to ensure the
success of football in WA.

Another two former WAAFL
greats were recognised in the
High Achievers category, as
players who began their career at
an amateur level before going on
to higher tiers.

Six-time WAFL Premiership
player Bernie Naylor and two-
time West Australian Football
Association fairest and best
Richard Roe were both recognised
as High Achievers.

Also recognised at this year’s
Hall of Champions were Lionel
McQueen and Gerry Stokes,
who were both awarded Life
Memberships  through  their
substantial dedication to amateur
football in Perth.

Both McQueen and Stokes
have extensive history with the
WAAFL, with their commitment to
the League obvious through their
many achievements, highlights
and roles within the League.

A full list of previous years
Champions and High Achievers
can be viewed in the history
section of the website.
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Who’s behind the name?

We are. We’re proud to support our national game at its grassroots
through our sponsorship of WA’s Home of Football.

Backed by a wealth of local, national and international expertise,
Patersons can help you or your company meet your financial goals.

Whether your team wins or loses at Patersons Stadium,
you’re on a winner with Patersons.

The smart money knows.

Talk to one of our experienced Advisers today on 1300 582 256
or visit www.psl.com.au.

N

#*PATERSONS
STADIUM

HOME OF FOOTBALL

Patersons Securities Limited ABN 69 008 896 311 AFSL No. 239 052
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THE AUSTRALIAN STOCKBROKER




For more information please

contact your club

May

Claremont Ph: 9384 9200
www.claremontfc.com.au
East Fremantle Ph: 9339 5533
www.effc.com.au

East Perth Ph: 9443 2259
www.eastperthfc.com.au

Peel Thunder: Ph: 9535 3448
www.peelthunder.com.au
Perth Ph: 9362 4499
www.perthdemons.com.au
South Fremantle Ph: 9335 1555
www.southfremantlefc.com.au
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Subiaco Ph: 9208 9999
www.subiacofc.com.au
Swan Districts Ph: 9279 8700
www.swandistrictsfc.com.au
West Perth Ph: 9300 3611
www.westperthfc.com.au

SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY
School Holiday Clinics - SD Players Formal | « CFCRed Carpet Party - Lost Society
«CL @ Claremont Oval atThe RiSE, nghtclub
-WP @ Arena Joondalup Maylands « EF Women in Football Champagne Brunch
- SD @ Steel Blue Oval « EF Dad’s Footy Camp Out
+ S @Kingsway Reserve
+ EF @ at EF Oval
« SF $15 Steak Night WP Peter Daicos | « EF - Mr East Freo — Main Social Hall -
Fremantle Oval Lunch - Stirling 6:00pm
Adriatic Centre
« SFC Peter Diacos
live at Subi Sports
Bar
+ SD Steel Blue « SFC Life Members | « SF - President Lunch 12:15pm @ Fremantle
Legends Dinner Oval
Sportsman Night « EF - After Match Awards at The Left Bank
« CFCJunior Parade Day at Claremont Oval
« SFC Life Members Day & Launch of
Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP)
« SFC District Free < EF-Foxtel Cup@ | - SF $15 Steak Night | - CL Movie Night, + SD Junior Parade Day @ Steel Blue Oval
Footy Sunday at The Left Bank Fremantle Oval HANGOVER 3, « WP Major Raffle Draw
at Ace (inemas « SF - President Lunch 12:15pm @ Fremantle
Subiaco 6.30pm Oval
« EP Corporate Golf
Day
Wy

June

- Foundation Derby
- EFvs SF

« EF - President’s
Lunch - $85

« EF - Family
Day — WAFC
inflatables, Pom
Pom Making,
Face Painting

+ SD GALA AUCTION @ Swan Districts
Function Centre from 6pm

« SFC 1973 Reunion

« WP 2003 Premiership Reunion Lunch
« EF - After match Awards at The Left Bank
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Leading stats for season 2013 wArL
DISPOSALS
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total
1 Brendan LEE East Perth 6 37 v P R7 179
2 Rory O'BRIEN East Frem 6 36 v SF, R7 174 Scan to go to waflonline.com.au
3 Shane NELSON West Perth 6 35vSD,R7 171
4 Aaron BLACK West Perth 6 26 v SD, R7 152 Po::Eii:?AINST Team Games Last Game Total
5  Ryan COOK South Frem 6 29VEFR7 151 y
1 Jack HANNATH Peel 4 5vSD,Ré6 16
6 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 6 28 v SF, R7 151 .
. 2 Wesley LAMMIE Swan Dist 6 4 v WP, R7 16
7 Wayde TWOMEY Swan Dist 6 31vPR7 149 .
. 3 Robert FORREST Subiaco 5 2 v SF, R6 15
8 Shaun HILDEBRANDT Swan Dist 6 26 v WP, R7 148
9 Jake MURPHY Claremont 6 28VPT,R7 148 S PaulMEDHURST SIEIEURII 1vPLR7 14
10 Jarrod KAYLERTHOMSON Subiaco 5 34VSERG 147 B i o phi i ERE N il HEon i S k20 01/
KICKS ! 6 Alistair GILLESPIE South Frem 6 4 v EF,R7 14
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total / =SailGLE Jo i i | @ 2B B
Y . 8 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 6 1vSF,R7 12
1 Jarrod KAYLER-THOMSON  Subiaco 5 28 v SF, R6 109
9 Matthew GUADAGNIN ~ West Perth 6 3vSD,R7 12
2 Shane NELSON West Perth 6 22 v SD, R7 106 10 Tim GEAPPEN Swan Dist 6 1vWP R7 12
3 Aaron BLACK West Perth 6 14vSD,R7 95 HIT OUTS !
4 Shaun HILDEBRANDT  Swan Dist 6 15vWPR7 94 Posn  Plaver Team Games Last Game Total
5 Mitch BANNER South Frem 6 20 v EF, R7 92 Y
1 Mark SEABY Claremont 6 33 Vv PT,R7 179
6 Mark MCGOUGH East Frem 6 15 v SF, R7 90
2 Paul JOHNSON East Perth 6 20v P, R7 171
7 Steven BROWNE West Perth 6 15v SD, R7 89 =
8 Brendan LEE East Perth 6 15V P R7 86 3 Wesley LAMMIE Swan Dist 6 28vWP,R7 164
9 Rvan COOK South Frem 6 9v EFI R7 85 4 Christopher KEUNEN  West Perth 6 24vWPR7 161
Y : 5 Sean TIGHE South Frem 6 27 v EF, R7 160
10 Andrew STRIJK West Perth 6 17 v SD, R7 85
HANDBALLS 6 Cameron SYMONDS  East Frem 6 9v SDF, R7 119
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total ! eIV AT Ree 4 33vSD,R6 o7
y , 8 Mitchell ANDREWS Claremont 4 24 v PT,R7 86
1 Rory O'BRIEN East Frem 6 19 v SF, R7 93 .
5 Brendan LEE East Perth 6 22 VP R7 93 9 Christian EYRES Perth 4 11 v EP,R7 76
: 10 Callum SINCLAIR Subiaco 2 27 vEP,R3 67
3 Jake MURPHY Claremont 6 15 v PT, R7 66
4 Ryan COOK South Frem 6 20v EF, R7 66
5 Shane NELSON West Perth 6 13vSD,R7 65
6 Cruize GARLETT Peel Thunder 4 10vC, R7 65 ?
7 Wayde TWOMEY Swan Dist 6 18vWP,R7 65 Ca n YO U H e l‘p *
8 Kris MILLER South Frem 5 14 v EF, R7 65 . .
9 Thomas SHERIDAN Peel Thunder 6 15vC. R7 64 In the 69 seasons since open football resumed in 1945, 6063
B asloy LAMMIE S Dist . 8 WP’ R7 = different players have debuted in WAFL league football. Of
esiey wan DIS AL these, the WAFC, after extensive research, is missing a date of
MARKS birth for 245 players. Each week the Budget will list the playing
Posn  Player Team Games Last Game Total records for 10 of the players for whom birth and other details are
1 Paul BOWER Peel Thunder 6 9vCR7 45 sought. These include:
2 Matthew TEDESCO  Perth 5 8VERR7 45 Ronald Allen Arnold (Claremont 1955, 4 games) — died 1967 aged
3 Joshua SMITH East Perth 6 8 VEP R7 42 32
4 Tim GEAPPEN SwanDist 6 7v WP R7 42 Kevin Albert Crompton (Claremont 1949-53, 81 games) — ex
5 Aaron BLACK West Perth 6 8vSD,R7 42 Boulder City
6 Justin SIMPSON SwanDist 6 9vWER7 41 William Smith (East Fremantle 1945, 4 games)
7 Paul BEVAN Perth _ 5 8 VEP R7 40 Andrew Glendinning (East Perth 1988-89, 4 games)
8 Wayde TWOMEY SwanDist 6 9vWRR7 40 John James Lane (Perth 1954-1961, 84 games) — ex South Perth
9 Devin MCFARLANE Peel Thunder 6 11vCR7 40 Mets
10 Shaun HILDEBRANDT = Swan Dist 6 7 v WP, R7 39 Bradley Scott George (Perth 1992, 3 games) — ex Boulder City
FREES FOR Ronald Hart (South Fremantle 1945, 2 games)
SHSIN Player E3TR ST EA T BT Ronald William Allen (Subiaco 1958-59 8 games Claremont 1960
1 Jake MURPHY Claremont 6 3vPT,R7 22 1 game)
2 Rory O'BRIEN EastFrem 6 4vsFR7 22 Phillip John Farrell (Subiaco 1961, 63-66 72 games) — ex Trinity
3 Joshua MELLINGTON  West Perth 5 4v SD, R7 17 College?
4 Mark HUTCHINGS West Perth 5 2vSD,R7 16 Barry Francis Wilson (West Perth 1956-60 47 games) — ex
5 Luke BLACKWELL Claremont 4 3vS,R5 15 Northam Federals
o dasoniERISTOW, Sublacq 2 SWISEIRG I Any information that could help establish contact with or lead to full
7 Aaron ELARI Swah Dist 6 0vWP,R7 14 particulars being obtained on these players would be welcomed by
8  Jarrod KAYLERTHOMSON  Subiaco 5 4 v Sk, R6 12 WAFL historian Greg Wardell-Johnson (gwardelljohnson@wafc.com.
9 Sam FONG Claremont 6 2VvPT,R7 12 au) or Judy Chalmers (9381 5599) at the WA Football Commission.
10 Paul JOHNSON East Perth 6 1vPR7 12



Round 7, 2013

LEAGUE
CLAREMONT 4.2 8.5 11.10 14.11(95)
PEEL 4.3 7.5 11.7 11.12(78)

GOALS - CLAREMONT: Jones, Smith, Andrews, Medhurst, Seaby 2; Murphy, Browne,
Foster, Neates. PEEL: Orzel, Holmes, Michie 2; Thornton, Motlop, Crozier, Lawrence,
Wilkins. BEST - CLAREMONT: Murphy, Seaby, Browne, Murphy, Smith, Williams, Foster,
Breakey. PEEL: Orzel, Jones, Hawksley, Crozier, Bower, McFarlane.

UMPIRES: A Martin, P McCaw, B Wardman. CROWD: 1800 (approx) at Bendigo Bank
Stadium.

PERTH 5.5 9.8 12,10 19.16(130)
EAST PERTH 33 5.7 10.10 11.13(79)
GOALS - PERTH: Bevan, Tunbridge 4; Mclnnes, Stack, Florio, White, Moody 2; Ash
Smith. EP: Lycett 3; Smith, Higgins, Bennell 2; Moss, Higgins. BEST - PERTH: Bevan,
Risol, Moody, Florio, White, Tunbridge. EP: Lee, Wellingham, Rosa, Wulff, Lycett,
Johnson.

UMPIRES: J Orr, R McCaw, C McCann. CROWD: 2500 (approx) at Brownes Stadium.
SWAN DISTRICTS ...cccevurransansansansassassasens 33 6.3 9.5 15.8(98)
WEST PERTH 3.5 5.7 8.10 9.16(70)
GOALS - SD: Blakely, Notte, Geappen 3; Garlett 2; Miles, Ugle, Davis, Cameron.
WP: Mellington 3; Tsalikis 2; Johnson, van Berlo, Stockley, Manning. BEST - SD:
Garlett, Hildebrandt, Lammie, Jetta, Twomey, Robinson. WP: Nelson, van Berlo,
Hutchings, Black, Strijk, Mellington.

UMPIRES: M Worobec, S McPhee, R Shelton. CROWD: 2695, at Arena Joondalup.

EAST FREMANTLE .....cccceenunsansansassassanens 3.0 7.3 10.11 12.11(83)
SOUTH FREMANTLE........ccccocenarsansarsaneas 3.3 5.6 7.8 7.12(54)
GOALS - EAST FREMANTLE: Henson 4; Lester-Smith, Dick 2; Hadley, Sheppard,
Simpson, R O’Brien. SF: Sgherza 4; Banner 2; Smith. BEST - EF: McGough, Henson,
R O’Brien, Cooper, Sutcliffe, Simpson. SF: Banner, Miller, Tighe, Cook, Sgherza.
UMPIRES: N Brown, M Adams, S Parry. CROWD: 5120 at Fremantle Oval.

RESERVES
Perth 2.2 8.2 11.6 17.9(111)
East Perth 2.2 53 8.4 10.4 (64)

GOALS: P - Deaves 4; H Busher 3; Dow 2; Arangio, Riiel, Egan, Gray, Chrimes,
Leeson, Houghton, Stark. EP - Warrell 3; McKenzie 2; Fraser, Oakley-Nicholls,
Wityk, Brookes, Payne. BEST: P - Manuel, Hunt, Edwards, Busher, Richardson.
EP - Boyes, Payne, Fraser, Chatley.

Swan Districts 3.1 5.5 10.8 16.10 (106)
West Perth 6.0 10.5 11.6 12.6 (78)
GOALS: SD - Daly, Cary 4; Rogers, Jukes 2; Lee, Boekhorst, Smith, Munt.
WP - Chalmers 3; Manzone, Fowler, McPhee 2; Lynch, Geraghty, Elisseou.
BEST: SD - Anderson, Lobb, Rogers, Daly, Menegola. WP - Batterham, Manzone,
Shannon, Antonio.

South Fremantle 3.3 7.5 11.7 14.8 (92)
East Fremantle 2.2 5.3 10.7 11.9 (75)
GOALS: SF - K.Matera 3; Hamilton, Panizza 2; Lowrie, Verrier, Burnett, Bolger, Van
Manen, Monaco, Moody. EF — Cronan 3; Chalwell, Hancock 2; Perham, Anthony,
Depane, Fannon. BEST: SF - Burnett, D'alton, Verrier, Lowrie, Moody. EF - Perham,
Hancock, Schofield, Stokes, Tropiano.

Peel 2.1 7.3 10.5 11.6 (72)
Claremont 1.2 1.4 3.7 7.14 (56)
GOALS: PT - Hockings 4; Barndon 3; Collard, Carter, Field, Dawson. C - Bowering,
Daniher, Curtin, Morgan, Knott, Falconer, Anderson. BEST: PT - Mckenna, Luff,
Fleay, Barndon, Morris. Curtin, Lamont, Taylor, Sibosodo, Cronin.

COLTS
Perth 5.1 9.1 12.2 15.3(93)
East Perth 1.2 5.6 6.10 10.13 (73)

GOALS: P - Marlin 4; Jones, Phillips, Moreno 2; J.Busher, Manuel, Leeson,
Mather, Bakker. EP - Caporn 3; Riley, Moody, Kane, Taylor, Gare, Ims, Vernon.
BEST: P - Caporn, Ridley, Riley, Moody. EP - Moreno, Toop, Marlin, Chester, Phillips
West Perth 4.1 6.3 8.10 11.11(77)
Swan Districts 3.2 7.5 7.7 10.11(71)
GOALS: WP - Acres 3; Moulton, Egan 2; Wells, Smith, Michell, Shadbolt.
SD - Wilson, Lill, Daniels, Nelson 2; Firns, Dean. BEST: WP - Acres, Michell, Egan,
Bartel, Nolan.SD - Whitsed, Lill, Coniglio.

East Fremantle 2.1 6.6 9.11 10.13(73)
South Fremantle 14 3.6 5.7 7.12(54)
GOALS: EF - Marsh 3; Cripps, Rayner 2; Drennan, Jansen, Dowling. SF — McCarthy
3; Sokol 2; Lewis, Culleton. BEST: EF - Franklin, Aliir, Marsh, Jansen, Rayner, Green.
SF - Gundry, McCarthy, Stewart, McPhail, McMaster.

Claremont 2.5 6.8 10.11 17.16 (118)
Peel 1.0 1.2 4.4 5.6 (36)
GOALS: C - Bevan, Higgs 3; McCracken, Baum, Fiegert, Woods 2; Hardisty,

Prendeville, Watson. PT - Wilkey 2; Winton, Woods-Hunter, Goodrick.
BEST: C - Cameron, Powell, Lim, Higgs, Carruthers. PT - Goodrick, Piggot, Tingey,
May.

29

WAFL Ladders 2013

LEAGUE
Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
CLAREMONT 6 6 0 O 655 402 162.94 24
WEST PERTH 6 4 2 0 549 436 12592 16
EAST FREMANTLE 6 4 2 0 631 529 119.28 16
PERTH 5 4 1 0 526 450 116.89 16
Swan Districts 6 3 3 0 542 559 96.96 12
Subiaco 5 2 3 0 396 487 81.31 8
East Perth 6 2 4 0 476 649 73.34 8
Peel Thunder 6 1 5 0 459 567 80.95 4
South Fremantle 6 0 6 O 466 621 75.04 0
RESERVES
Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
PERTH 5 4 1 0 495 359 13788 16
SWAN DISTRICTS 6 4 2 0 477 496 96.17 16
EAST PERTH 6 4 2 0 403 453 88.96 16
CLAREMONT 6 3 2 1 490 415 118.07 14
East Fremantle 6 3 3 0 500 459 10893 12
South Fremantle 6 3 3 0 477 474 100.63 12
Peel Thunder 6 2 4 0 439 525 83.62 8
Subiaco 5 1 3 1 357 416 85.82 6
West Perth 6 1 5 0 493 534 92.32 4
COLTS
Team P W L D For Ag PC Pts
CLAREMONT 6 6 0 O 635 293 216.72 24
EAST FREMANTLE 6 6 0 O 510 347 146.97 24
SUBIACO 5 3 2 0 459 352 13040 12
SOUTHFREMANTLE 6 3 3 0 508 408 12451 12
West Perth 6 3 3 0 301 559 53.85 12
Swan Districts 6 2 4 0 432 457 94.53 8
Perth 5 2 3 0 359 435 82.53 8
East Perth 6 1 5 0 302 420 71.90 4
Peel Thunder 6 0 6 0 305 540 56.48 0
AFL — Round 5
FREMANTLE 2.0 7.5 10.8 12.9(81)
RICHMOND 5.2 7.3 9.5 12.8(80)

GOALS: FREM - Ballantyne 4; Mayne 3; Walters 2; Crowley, Suban, Hill.
RICH - Knights, Vickery 3; McGuane 2; Riewoldt, Grigg. Martin, White.

BEST: FREM - McPharlin, Johnson, Hill, Barlow, Fyfe, Ballantyne. RICH- Cotchin,
Martin, Knights, Vickery, Ellis, Jackson.

UMPIRES: C Donlon, J Dalgleish, R Chamberlain. CROWD: 36,365 at Patersons Stadium.

PORT ADELAIDE 1.0 2.5 7.7 12.12(84)
WEST COAST 44 7.3 9.16 10.19 (79)
GOALS: Port - Wingard, Boak, Monfries, Hartlett 2; Stewart, Neade, Broadbent,
Cornes. WCE - Kennedy 4; Cripps, Hill, Darling, Masten, Hams, Dalziell

BEST: Port - Hartlett, Boak, Neade, Wingard, Cornes, O’Shea. WCE: S Selwood,
Shuey, Brown, Gaff, Kennedy, Cox.

UMPIRES: Fila, Kamolins, Pannell CROWD: 26,132 at AAMI Stadium

AFL

TEAM P W D L For Agst PC Pts
ESSENDON 5 5 0 0 622 352 176.70 20
PORT ADELAIDE 5 5 0 0 573 386 14840 20
GEELONG 5 5 0 0 555 486 11420 20
HAWTHORN 5 4 0 1 596 453 131.60 16
SYDNEY 5 4 0 1 533 428 12450 16
RICHMOND 5 3 0 2 49 445 112.10 12
FREMANTLE 5 3 0 2 439 428 102,60 12
COLLINGWOOD 5 3 0 2 498 532 93.60 12
Carlton 5 2 0 3 508 490 103.70 8
Adelaide 5 2 0 3 450 455 9890 8
Gold Coast 5 2 0 3 469 493 95.10 8
Brisbane 5 2 0 3 414 534 7750 8
North Melbourne 5 1 0 4 508 507 100.20 4
St Kilda 5 1 0 4 453 464 9760 4
West Coast 5 1 0 4 499 512 9750 4
Western Bulldogs 5 1 0 4 387 487 7950 4
Melbourne 5 1 0 4 41 719 5720 4
GWS Giants 5 0 0 5 429 672 6380 0
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League Fixtures 2013

ROUND 1
Saturday, 16 March 2013 m
Perth 12.10(82) d Peel Thunder 9.16(70) ¢

Claremont 20.12 (132)d South Frem 12.12 (84) ED
East Frem12.10(82) lost to Swan Dist 13.15(93)
West Perth 19.18(132) d East Perth 9.3(57)

cocoorsn~~

Bye Subiaco S
ROUND 2
Friday, 22 March 2013 WP 8
Subiaco 8.6 (54) lost to West Perth 11.12(78)  § 4
Saturday, 23 March 2013 D 4
East Perth 11.14 (80) d Peel Thunder 9.14 (68) [ ¢
Bye Claremont, East Fremantle, Perth, South PT 0
Fremantle, Swan Districts EF 8
ROUND 3 EASTER
Friday, 29 March 2013 WP 8
Peel Thunder 13.10 (88) lost to East Frem 17.9 (111) - &
Subiaco 16.8 (104) d East Perth 13.11(89) B4
Saturday, 30 March 2013 .
Perth 16.9 (105) d South Fremantle 14.8(92) £ 4
Swan Districts 9.10 (64) lost to Clare 18.17 (125) & 9
Bye West Perth
ROUND 4
Friday, 5 April 2013 @ ”
South Frem 13.5 (83) lost to West Perth 13.8 (36) " 12
Saturday, 6 April 2013 ]
Swan Dist 14.17 (101) lost to Perth 1513 (103) & 4
East Frem 25.11 (161) d Subiaco 14.8 (92) P4
East Perth 11.9(75) lost to Clare 19.15(129) & §
Bye Peel Thunder
ROUND 5
Friday, 12 April 2013 a1
Subiaco 4.9 (33) lost to Claremont 13.9 (87) i
Saturday, 13 April 2013 )
West Perth 17.13 (115) d Peel Thunder 8.9 (57) {8 &
Swan Dist 15.12 (102) d South Frem 12.9(81) S 4
Sunday, 14 April 2013 £
Perth 16.10 (106) lost to East Frem 15.18 (108)
East Perth
ROUND 6
Saturday, 20 April 2013 a2
East Frem 12.14 (86) lost to East Perth 14.12 (96) {I 1§
Claremont 13.9 (87) d West Perth 10.8 (68) P 12
South Frem 10.12 (72) lost to Subiaco 16.17 (113) &° &
Sunday, 21 April 2013 8
Peel Thunder 15.8 (98) d Swan Dist 12.12(84)  § ¢
Bye Perth
ROUND 7 ANZAC DAY
Thursday, 25 April 2013 %
Perth 19.16 (130) d East Perth11.13 (79) e 1o
West Perth 9.16 (70) lost to Swan Dist 15.8 (98) ¢ 16
South Frem 7.12 (54) lost to East Frem 12.11(83) " 12
Saturday, 27 April 2013 o8
Peel Thunder 11.12 (78) lost to Clare 14.11 (95) & ¢

Bye Subiaco

ROUND 8
Saturday, 4 May 2013
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Subiaco, Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  Claremont v Perth, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  East Fremantle v West Perth, East Frem Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v South Fremantle,
Medibank Stadium
Bye Swan Districts

STATE GAME
Saturday, May 11
WA vVIC, Northam

ROUND 9

Saturday, 18 May 2013

2.10pm  Claremont v East Fremantle, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Peel Thunder, Frem Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v Perth, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v East Perth, Steel Blue Oval
Bye West Perth

ROUND 10
Saturday, 25 May 2013
2.10pm  West Perth v Perth, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Swan Districts v Subiaco, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v East Perth,
Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Claremont, Fremantle Oval
Bye East Fremantle

ROUND 11 WA DAY

Saturday, 1June 2013

2.10pm  Perth v Swan Districts, Brownes Stadium

Sunday, 2 June 2013

2.10pm  Claremont v Subiaco, Claremont Oval

2.10pm  East Fremantle v South Fremantle, East
Fremantle Oval

Monday, 3 June 2013

2.10pm  East Perth v West Perth, Medibank Stadium

Bye Peel Thunder

ROUND 12

Saturday, 8 June 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Claremont, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Peel Thunder, East Frem Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v South Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Swan Districts, East Perth, Perth

ROUND 13

Saturday, 15 June 2013

2.10pm  Subiaco v Swan Districts, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Claremont v Peel Thunder, Claremont Oval
Sunday, 16 June 2013

2.10pm  Perth v East Perth, Brownes Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v West Perth, East Frem Oval
Bye South Fremantle

ROUND 14

Saturday, 22 June 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Subiaco, Arena Joondalup

2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Perth, Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Swan Districts, Frem Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v East Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Claremont

ROUND 15

Saturday, 29 June 2013

2.10pm  Claremont v East Fremantle, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Perth, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Peel Thunder, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v West Perth, Steel Blue Oval
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 16 NAIDOC WEEK

Saturday, 6 July 2013

2.10pm  Peel Thunder v West Perth,

Bendigo Bank Stadium

Swan Districts v Perth, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v Claremont, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v East Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye East Perth

2.10pm

FL

WEST AUSTRALIAN FOOTBALL LEAGUE

ROUND 17

Saturday, 13 July 2013

2:10PM  Perth v Subiaco, Brownes Stadium

2:10PM  Claremont v Swan Districts, Claremont Oval

Bye East Fremantle, East Perth, Peel Thunder, South
Fremantle, West Perth

ROUND 18

Saturday, 20 July 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v South Fremantle,

Arena Joondalup

Peel Thunder v Perth, Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Subiaco, East Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Swan Districts, Medibank Stadium
Bye (laremont

ROUND 19

Saturday, 27 July 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v East Perth, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Swan Districts v Peel Thunder, Steel Blue Oval
2.10pm  South Fremantle v East Fremantle, Frem Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v Claremont, Medibank Stadium

Bye Perth

ROUND 20

Saturday, 3 August 2013

2.10pm  West Perth v Peel Thunder, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Claremont v East Perth, Claremont Oval
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Perth, East Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v South Fremantle, Medibank Stadium
Bye Swan Districts

ROUND 21
Saturday, 10 August 2013
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v Swan Districts,

Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  Perth v West Perth, Brownes Stadium
2.10pm  East Perth v Subiaco, Medibank Stadium
Bye (laremont, East Fremantle, South Fremantle

ROUND 22
Saturday, 17 August 2013
2.10pm  East Perth v Perth, Medibank Stadium
Sunday, 18 August 2013
2.10pm  West Perth v East Fremantle, Arena Joondalup
2.10pm  Peel Thunder v South Fremantle,

Bendigo Bank Stadium
2.10pm  Claremont v Swan Districts, Claremont Oval
Bye Subiaco

ROUND 23

Saturday, 24 August 2013

2.10pm  Perth v Claremont, Brownes Stadium

2.10pm  South Fremantle v East Perth, Fremantle Oval
2.10pm  Subiaco v Peel Thunder, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v East Fremantle, Steel Blue Oval
Bye West Perth

ROUND 24

Saturday, 31 August 2013

2.10pm  Perth v South Fremantle, Brownes Stadium
2.10pm  East Fremantle v Claremont,East Frem Oval
2.10pm  East Perth v Subiaco, Medibank Stadium
2.10pm  Swan Districts v West Perth, Steel Blue Oval
Bye Peel Thunder

FIRST AND SECOND SEMI-FINAL
Weekend of September 7-8, WAFL Club ground

PRELIMINARY FINAL
Weekend of September 14-15, WAFL Club ground

GRAND FINAL
Sunday, 22 September, Patersons Stadium

2.10pm



Prepare to be inspired.
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Why drive anything else?

Take the new Volkswagen Golf for a test drive and you’ll discover it’s in a class of its own.
Redesigned from bonnet to boot, the Golf comes with a new range of powerful and fuel-
efficient TSI petrol and TDI diesel engines, eco-friendly BlueMotion Technology, advanced
safety systems including 7 airbags and Driver Fatigue Detection plus Bluetooth® Connectivity
as standard. It’s even been awarded World Car of the Year 2013.

Test drive one today at Osborne Park Volkswagen.

<
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Das Auto.

Your Volkswagen Partner

Osborne Park Volkswagen
435 Scarborough Beach Rd, Osborne Park 17103
Tel. 08 6365 5749



